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MACHINE COMPONENT INDEX

Date: Aug 06, 2012 Rev: 002

Model Number
NC500E2SM STD MO

Serial Number
297941

Item Part Description Page

          BOOM
80015424   1 BOOM GROUP - 60FT 500E2          5

80015853 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - EXTENSION          9
(COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

500E2 BOOM 002   3 80024259         11

80037908   3 HOIST INSTALLATION - 500E2         15

7974100050 HOIST ASSEMBLY         17
(COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

7246100337 CORD SET, ROTATION DRIVE         21

995000773   4 THREE PART REEVING - 300C/400B         23

816587 THREE PART REEVING         25

995001312   5 ATB BOOM 3-SECTION GROUP5/600D         27

006641 ANTI 2 BLOCK WEIGHT ASSEMBLY         29

80026811 WEIGHT ASSEMBLY - ANTI 2 BLOCK         31

818227 ANTI-TWO-BLOCK         33

147151 SWITCH ASSEMBLY         37

80026811 WEIGHT ASSEMBLY - ANTI 2 BLOCK         39

941345   8 CABLE, 9/16" X 325 FT (MS98)         41

80027525   9 WEDGE SOCKET GROUP         43

7826000640 SOCKET ASSEMBLY - 5/8" WEDGE         45
(COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

          SUPERSTRUCTURE
80044334   1 NON-CONTINUOUS ROTATION -         47

FRAME/TURRET INSTALLATION

80044335 FRAME/TURRET/BEARING SUB-ASSEMBLY         51

954400 BOX ASSEMBLY - SWING DRIVE GEAR         55
(COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

960868 PLANETARY GEARING ASSEMBLY         59

908579 MOTOR ASSEMBLY -  ORBIT         61
(COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

7926100852 VALVE ASSEMBLY - HOLDING         63
(COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

0995101037   2 CONTROLS GROUP WITH A-FRAME AND ASH         67
(STAND UPS)
SPANISH

6512101084 HARNESS ASSEMBLY - CONSOLE PANEL AND E2         71
(COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)
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Manitowoc Cranes
MACHINE COMPONENT INDEX

Date: Aug 06, 2012 Rev: 002

Model Number
NC500E2SM STD MO

Serial Number
297941

Item Part Description Page

6512101083 HARNESS ASSEMBLY - E2 WIRE         75
(COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

0995100831   3 FRAME PLUMBING - 9 SECTION         79

975000 VALVE ASSEMBLY - 1 SECTION CONTROL         83
(COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

7926100983 VALVE ASSEMBLY - 9 SECTION CONTROL         95
(COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

0995100240   4 375 DEGREE ROTATION LIMIT        101

0995100977   7 HYDRAULIC CAPACITY ALERT SYSTEM GROUP        105
500E2

995000790   8 BURST OF SPEED WINCH GRP 600D        107

815989 BURST OF SPEED        111

815991 BURST OF SPEED        113

815993 KIT BEARING        115

80011619   9 REMOTE START SWITCH INSTALLATION        117

995001827  10 OUTRIGGER MOTION ALARM - 2 VALVE SECTION        121

999547  14 OWNER MANUAL STORAGE BOX        123

2301110001  15 FRAME SHIPOUT FEET KIT        125

          LOWERWORKS/CARRIER
80026672   1 TORSION BOX MOUNTING GROUP 20FT - E2        131

80013348 RESERVOIR ASSEMBLY - HYDRAULIC        135
(COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

910701   1 PUMP ASSEMBLY-LEFT HAND DOUBLE VANE GEAR        137
(COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

0995100634   2 ASH GROUP- SHIPOUT        139

660814 STABILIZER SUB-GROUP        141

7372100162 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - EXTENSION        143
(COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

000556 STABILIZER KIT        145

80038256   2 OUTRIGGER GROUP - SENSING READY        147

80038255 OUTRIGGER SUB-GROUP        149

80036739 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 4.00 BORE        153
(SENSING READY)

80027217 OUTRIGGER KIT 500E        155

80011055   3 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - LIFT        159
ARCTIC
500 / 600E2
(COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)
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0995100803   4 PLATFORM GROUP (WITH CABLE)        161

6576100626 KIT - OPERATOR PLATFORM        163

0660100057 FOOT THROTTLE SUB GROUP        165

006204   5 HOSE GROUP - 500D        167

0995100932   5 OIL COOLER GROUP        169
(STAND UPS)

7726191198 COOLER ASSEMBLY - 15" OIL        173
(COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

80016282   6 ALARM KIT - BACKUP        175

995001728   7 HOURMETER ASSEMBLY        177

995001846   8 REST INSTALLATION - BOOM        179

004035  10 HOSE GROUP - 600C        181

007643  16 OUTRIGGER PLUMBING        183

80037924  18 ASH HOSE AND HARNESS INSTALL        187

          LOOSE SHIP ITEMS
7053100011   1 BALL ASSEMBLY - OVERHAUL        189

7 TON SWIVEL

006412   2 REEVING GROUP - 3 PART        191
500D
(FOR REFERENCE ONLY)

942226 HOOK BLOCK ASSEMBLY        193

995000822   4 BSA-1 BASKET GROUP - 500/600D        195

812795 DECAL LOCATIONS        211

816032 KIT,PINION        213

109516 BRAKE ASSEMBLY - CALIPER DISC        217

805243 DISC BRAKE        219

815373 TRANSPORTING CRANE WITH BASKET        221

806729 ANTI-TWO-BLOCK OVERRIDE        225

500E2-1 SHI002   5 80035614   500E2-1 SHIP LOOSE        227

          SPECS/SCHEMATICS
6294102341   2 HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC 5/600E2

6829103535   3 NATIONAL HYDRAULIC SETTINGS

6294102342   4 5/600E2 ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

500E2-1 SPE002   6 80035615   500E2-1 STD & SPECS        229

          DECALS
500E2 DECAL002   0 MISCELLANEOUS DECALS        231
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80038504   1 DECAL INSTALLATION - 500E2 BC - STANDARD        233
(SPANISH)

80022828 DECAL INSTALLATION - 500E2 BC        237
(SPANISH)

80038506 DECAL INSTALLATION - 500E2-STANDARD-BOOM        241
(SPANISH)

80026452   2 DECAL INSTALLATION - 500E2        243
(NOMENCLATURE)

80022835  24 DECAL INSTALLATION - 500E2/600E2 BSA        247
(SPANISH)

80021101  26 PANEL - BASKET-450LB-SPANISH

80021176  32 PANEL - CAPACITY CHART 560E2 W/O JIB
METRIC
(SPANISH)

80021176  37 PANEL - CAPACITY CHART 560E2 W/O JIB
METRIC
(SPANISH)
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
BOOM GROUP - 60FT 500E2

Assembly No.
80015424
Revision: E

Item FN Part Qty Description

102015     1      2 BEARING

104102     2      2 BEARING

105024     3      2 BEARING

115643     4      2 PROTECTOR, CABLE

115652     5      2 PROTECTOR, CABLE

80015853     6 +      1 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - EXTENSION
(COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

166752     7      2 END, ROD

172681     8 *      2 WEAR PAD

172912     9      8 SHIM

172914    10      2 SPACER

172915    11      1 COLLAR

173144    12      1 ROLLER

173268    13 *     12 PLUG

173151    14 *      4 PLUG

174136    17      3 GUIDE, CABLE

174146    18 *      3 WEAR PAD

174459    19 *      2 PAD, WEAR

174460    20      2 PENDULUM

200010    22      1 LINK

200567    23      8 SHIM

201232    24      2 SPACER

203019    25      2 SPACER

203900    26      1 PLATE

203902    27 *      1 BAR, LOCK

203903    28 *      1 PLATE

203905    29      1 PLATE, ANCHOR

203906    30      1 PLATE, ANCHOR

203907    31      1 PLATE, ANCHOR

4306910020    32      1 PLATE

203910    33 *      2 WEAR PAD

203911    34 *      1 WEAR PAD

203912    35 *      2 WEAR PAD

203915    36      1 SPACER

+  SEE FURTHER BREAKDOWN THIS GROUP *  REPAIR KIT AND/OR PART OF KIT
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
BOOM GROUP - 60FT 500E2

Assembly No.
80015424
Revision: E

Item FN Part Qty Description

203920    37      1 PLATE

203965    38      2 SPACER

204702    39 *      2 ROLLER

205897    40 *      8 WEAR PAD

207043    42 *      4 WEAR PAD

207044    43      4 PLATE

208617    44      1 2ND SECTION, 560E BOOM

4305910000    45      1 3RD SECTION, 500E2 BOOM

80015428    46      1 1ST SECTION, 560E BOOM

7660200008    48      4 NUT, HEX
5/8" - 11 N.C.
GRADE 8

7660300008    49      2 NUT, 1 1/4" 7 N.C. HEX

7660160200    50      4 NUT, HEX JAM
3/8" - 16 N.C.

844211    51      2 NUT, JAM

846551    52      2 LOCKNUT

846553    53      1 NUT, LOCK

849522    54      2 CLIP, SPRING

850994    55      1 PIN

850995    56      1 PIN

851332    57      2 PIN, T HANDLE

851333    58      2 PIN

851363    59      1 PIN

7110162005    60      1 CAP SCREW,
3/8" - 16 N.C. X 2 1/2"
GRADE 1

7110180505    61      2 CAP SCREW,
1/2" - 13 NC X 5/8"

7115205650    62      2 CAP SCREW,
5/8" - 11 N.C. X 7"
GRADE 5

7115160750    63      2 CAP SCREW,
3/8" - 16 N.C. X 7/8"
GRADE 5

7115181050    64      8 CAP SCREW,
1/2" - 13 N.C. X 1 1/4"
GRADE 5

*  REPAIR KIT AND/OR PART OF KIT
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
BOOM GROUP - 60FT 500E2

Assembly No.
80015424
Revision: E

Item FN Part Qty Description

7115181250    65      2 CAP SCREW,
1/2" - 13 N.C. X 1 1/2"
GRADE 5

864321    66      2 CAPSCREW, TORX BUTTON HEAD

7118201850    67      2 CAP SCREW,
5/8" - 11 N.C. X 2 1/4"
GRADE 8

7115181250    68      2 CAP SCREW,
1/2" - 13 N.C. X 1 1/2"
GRADE 5

7110180618    69     12 CAP SCREW, 1/2" - 13UNC X 3/4"

864321    70      2 CAPSCREW, TORX BUTTON HEAD

7118160724    71      8 CAP SCREW, 3/8-16UNC X 7/8"

7118160424    72     16 CAP SCREW, 3/8"-16UNCX1/2"LONG

7115161424    73      4 CAP SCREW, 3/8-16UNC X 1 3/4"

866710    74      2 RING, SNAP

917002    85      3 ZERK, 1/4 NF GREASE

917007    86      1 ZERK, 90 DEGREES GREASE

950088    87      2 WHEEL, SHEAVE

950090    88      2 WHEEL, SHEAVE

950039    89      2 WHEEL, SHEAVE

7950160161    90      8 WASHER, FLAT WIDE 3/8

7910101907    91      2 F WASHER 2.00X3.0 X 0.7"

7950160050    92      2 WASHER, LOCK 3/8" I.D.

978502    93      2 WASHER, HARDENED

978512    94      2 WASHER, HARDENED

987830    95 @      2 CABLE ASSY

987831    96 @      2 CABLE ASSY

864198    98      4 CAP SCREW, TORX FLAT HEAD

207741    99      2 SHIM

207742   100      2 SHIM

115637   101      1 PROTECTOR, CABLE

80045366   102      1 SHIM

80045367   103      1 PLATE

80021364   500 *      1 WEAR PAD KIT

80039137   501 @      1 KIT, CABLE 60FT BOOM 500E2

@  SECOND REPAIR KIT AND/OR PART OF 2ND KIT *  REPAIR KIT AND/OR PART OF KIT
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80015853
(SHEET 1 OF 1)
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - EXTENSION (COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

Assembly No.
80015853
Revision: #

Item FN Part Qty Description

125521     1      1 SHAFT, CYLINDER

6372100349     2      1 BARREL, CYLINDER

124809     3      1 GLAND, PACKING

866718     4      1 RING, RETAINING

123610     5      1 MANDREL

122438     6      1 PISTON

122439     7      1 MANDREL

NAT123611     8      1 TUBE, STOP

7755345609     9 *      1 RING, BACK-UP

104058    10 *      2 RING, WEAR

945148    11 *      1 SEAL, PISTON

945267    12 *      1 RING, WEAR

946512    13 *      1 WIPER, ROD

7754000141    14 *      1 O-RING, LOW TEMPERATURE

945190    15 *      1 SEAL, ROD

846534    16      1 NUT, LOCK

7950340141    17      1 WASHER,
1 1/2" NARROW

944026    18 *      2 O-RING

975252    19      1 VALVE ASSY, HOLDING
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 9926112913      1 KIT, O-RING

7950140050    20      4 WASHER, LOCK 1/4"

7115142050    21      4 CAP SCREW,
1/4" - 20 N.C. X 2 1/2"
GRADE 5

7447080801    22      2 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755014002      1 O-RING
 7755908002      1 O-RING

945256    23 *      1 SEAL, PISTON POLYPAK

7373100090   300 *      1 KIT, ARCTIC CYLINDER SEAL

*  REPAIR KIT AND/OR PART OF KIT
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
80024259

Assembly No.
500E2 BOOM 002
Revision: A

Item FN Part Qty Description

80015424     1 +      1 BOOM GROUP - 60FT 500E2

80037908     3 +      1 HOIST INSTALLATION - 500E2

995000773     4 +      1 THREE PART REEVING - 300C/400B

995001312     5 +      1 ATB BOOM 3-SECTION GROUP5/600D

941345     8 +      1 CABLE, 9/16" X 325 FT (MS98)

80027525     9 +      1 WEDGE SOCKET GROUP

+  SEE FURTHER BREAKDOWN THIS GROUP
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Manitowoc Cranes

80037908
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
HOIST INSTALLATION - 500E2

Assembly No.
80037908
Revision: A

Item FN Part Qty Description

7660141600     1      4 LOCKNUT, HEX
1/4" - 20 N.C.

80027034     2      2 PLATE

80027033     3      2 U-BOLT

80025349     5      1 COVER, HOIST

7974100050     6 +      1 HOIST ASSEMBLY
(COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

981373     7      1 WEDGE, CABLE

7445040408     8      1 ADAPTER, 90 DEGREE SWIVEL
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755904002      1 O-RING

7447121201    11      1 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT MALE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755018002      1 O-RING
 7755912002      1 O-RING

978013    12      6 WASHER,.69ID X 1.31OD HARDENED

7118201250    13      6 CAP SCREW,
5/8" - 11 N.C. X 1 1/2"
GRADE 8

7660220001    17      4 NUT, HEX
3/4" - 10 N.C.

7950220050    18      4 LOCKWASHER, 3/4" I.D.

7950220141    19      4 WASHER, FLAT 3/4"

80037909    20      4 SPACER

7115223050    21      2 BOLT, HEX
3/4’’ - 10 NC X 3 3/4’’ -
GRADE 5

7115223250    22      2 CAP SCREW,
3/4" - 10 N.C. X 4"
GRADE 5

900038   101      1 SLEEVE, NYLON ABRASION

840000   102      2 STRAP, TIE

+  SEE FURTHER BREAKDOWN THIS GROUP
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7974100050
(SHEET 1 OF 1)
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
HOIST ASSEMBLY (COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

Assembly No.
7974100050
Revision:

Item FN Part Qty Description

982111     1      1 SIDE PLATE

981696     2      6 CAPSCREW

981374     3      1 SNAP RING

9974103068     4      1 GEAR SET, OUTPUT
INCLUDES ITEMS 101 THRU 108

981376     5      1 DRUM, HOUSING

9576100842     6      2 RACE,BEARING

981379     8      1 INPUT SUN GEAR

981380     9      8 CAPSCREW

981845    10      1 BRAKE PISTON

981382    11      4 SCREW

981848    13      1 BRAKE DRIVER

981385    14      2 RACE

981386    15      2 SNAP RING

9974103070    16      1 GEAR, SUN OUTPUT

981388    17      2 BUSHING

954114    18      7 DISC, FRICTION

9576100871    19      8 PLATE,STATOR

981391    20      1 COVER, BRAKE

982032    21      1 BRAKE HOUSING

981858    24     12 BRAKE SPRING

981397    26      1 CARRIER, BEARING

981399    28      2 BEARING

7304000115    30 #      2 BREATHER

9974103073    32      1 SHAFT, OUTPUT

981403    33      1 PLUG, O’RING

981404    34      1 CLUTCH

981406    36      1 INPUT GEAR SET
INCLUDES ITEMS 201 THRU 207

9974103134    38      1 DRIVER, INPUT 14T

981409    39      1 BUSHING

982058    40      1 O-RING PLUG

982142    42      1 VALVE BODY

981695    43      3 SUPPORT ROD

982103    44      1 HYD. MOTOR

#  SERVICED AS AN ASSEMBLY ONLY
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
HOIST ASSEMBLY (COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

Assembly No.
7974100050
Revision:

Item FN Part Qty Description

 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS
 9632102439      1 KIT, SEAL

981563    45      1 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT

981564    46      1 HOSE ASSEMBLY

981562    49      1 ELBOW

982110    50      1 SIDE PLATE

982073    51      2 SOCKETHEAD CAPSCREW

982074    52      2 HI-COLLAR LOCKWASHER

982064    55      3 CAPSCREW

9974100303    57      1 BUSHING, REDUCER

982144    58      1 COUNTERBALANCE VALVE

982075    59      1 90DEG. ADAPTER

9974103075    60      1 FITTING, STRAIGHT

9974102166    62      6 CAPSCREW

9974103114    63      2 SCREW, BUTTONHEAD

9974103076    64      1 FITTING, 90 DEG.

9974103132    66      1 KIT, DRI

9974103133    67      1 KIT, DRI / LLI

7246100337    68 +      1 CORD SET, ROTATION DRIVE

NSS   101      1
HOUSING, CARRIER

9576100854   102      3 GEAR, PLANET

9576100855   103      3 PIN

9576100856   104      3 RETAINER

9974103069   105      1 PLATE

9576100857   106      6 BEARING

9576100858   107      3 SPACER

9576100859   108      6 RACE,BEARING

NSS   201      1
HOUSING, CARRIER

981414   202      3 GEAR, INPUT

9576100847   203      3 PIN

9576100848   204      3 RETAINER

9576100849   205      1 PLATE

9576100850   206      3 BEARING

9576100851   207      6 RACE,BEARING

+  SEE FURTHER BREAKDOWN THIS GROUP
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
HOIST ASSEMBLY (COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

Assembly No.
7974100050
Revision:

Item FN Part Qty Description

9576100868   301 *      1 O-RING

9734101065   302 *      1 O-RING

9734101069   303 *      1 O-RING

981396   304 *      2 SEAL, OIL

981552   305 *      1 SEAL, OIL

9576100866   306 *      1 O-RING

9576100867   307 *      1 RING, BACK-UP

9576100869   308 *      1 RING, BACK-UP

982066   309 *      2 O-RING

9576100873   310 *      1 O-RING

9974103187   320 *      1 KIT, SEAL

*  REPAIR KIT AND/OR PART OF KIT
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Manitowoc Cranes

7246100337
(SHEET 1 OF 1)
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
CORD SET, ROTATION DRIVE

Assembly No.
7246100337
Revision:

Item FN Part Qty Description

NSS     1      1
CABLE W/END

7892100033     2      1 TERMINAL, FEMALE 2.94-3.68

7689100033     3      5 PIN

7826000650     4      1 PLUG, SEALING
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
THREE PART REEVING - 300C/400B

Assembly No.
995000773
Revision: #

Item FN Part Qty Description

816587    20 +      1 THREE PART REEVING

+  SEE FURTHER BREAKDOWN THIS GROUP
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Manitowoc Cranes

816587
(SHEET 1 OF 1)
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
THREE PART REEVING

Assembly No.
816587
Revision: #

Item FN Part Qty Description

950039     1      1 WHEEL, SHEAVE

102015     2      1 BEARING

205570     4      1 BRACKET, ANTI 2 BLOCK

939068     5      1 LINK, QUICK

876996     6      1 DECAL - RIG SUPPORTING CHAIN
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
ATB BOOM 3-SECTION GROUP5/600D

Assembly No.
995001312
Revision: A

Item FN Part Qty Description

006641    10 +      1 ANTI 2 BLOCK WEIGHT ASSEMBLY

818227    20 +      1 ANTI-TWO-BLOCK

+  SEE FURTHER BREAKDOWN THIS GROUP
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Manitowoc Cranes

006641
(SHEET 1 OF 1)
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
ANTI 2 BLOCK WEIGHT ASSEMBLY

Assembly No.
006641
Revision: C

Item FN Part Qty Description

80026811    16 +      1 WEIGHT ASSEMBLY - ANTI 2 BLOCK

876996    17      1 DECAL - RIG SUPPORTING CHAIN

+  SEE FURTHER BREAKDOWN THIS GROUP
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Manitowoc Cranes

80026811
(SHEET 1 OF 1)
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
WEIGHT ASSEMBLY - ANTI 2 BLOCK

Assembly No.
80026811
Revision: A

Item FN Part Qty Description

80026812     1      1 WEIGHT, ANTI TWO BLOCK

80016692     2      1 LINK, QUICK

80026816     3      1 CHAIN

80026817     4      2 CHAIN

7115161250     5      2 CAP SCREW,
3/8" - 16 N.C. X 1 1/2"
GRADE 5

7660161603     6      2 LOCKNUT, HEX
3/8" - 16 N.C.
GRADE C

7950160161     7      2 WASHER, FLAT WIDE 3/8
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818227
(SHEET 1 OF 1)
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
ANTI-TWO-BLOCK

Assembly No.
818227
Revision: A

Item FN Part Qty Description

7660150030     1      2 NUT, HEX
5/16" - 24 N.F.

864329     2      1 BOLT, SPADE

953005     3      1 SPRING, TENSION

144655     4      1 GRIP, BUS DROP

7115141050     5      2 CAP SCREW,
1/4" - 20 N.C. X 1 1/4"
GRADE 5

203975     6      2 PLATE

203988     7      2 PLATE

147407     8      1 CORD

206924     9      2 SPACER

950091    10      1 SHEAVE

147148    12      1 CONNECTOR, MALE

7110151205    13      2 CAP SCREW,
5/16" - 18 N.C. X 1 1/2"
GRADE 1

147151    14 +      1 SWITCH ASSEMBLY

939068    15      1 LINK, QUICK

80026811    16 +      1 WEIGHT ASSEMBLY - ANTI 2 BLOCK

876996    17      1 DECAL - RIG SUPPORTING CHAIN

147150    18      1 RELIEF, STRAIN
Installation Drawing 206282

146397    19      1 GROMMET, RUBBER -SPLIT-

146635    20      2 CLAMP, CUSHIONED

7115150450    21      1 CAP SCREW,
5/16" - 18 N.C. X 1/2"
GRADE 5

846561    22      1 LOCKNUT

147147    23      2 CONNECTOR, FEMALE
Installation Drawing 206282

144987    24      1 USE 9333102230

143788    25      2 CLAMP, CUSHIONED

7950140050    26      1 WASHER, LOCK 1/4"

7660140000    27      1 NUT, HEX
1/4" - 20 N.C.

147150    29      1 RELIEF, STRAIN

+  SEE FURTHER BREAKDOWN THIS GROUP
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
ANTI-TWO-BLOCK

Assembly No.
818227
Revision: A

Item FN Part Qty Description

944234    30      1 O-RING
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
SWITCH ASSEMBLY

Assembly No.
147151
Revision: #

Item FN Part Qty Description

9333102230     1      1 A2B SWITCH - WITH
RETAINER CRIMP

147147     2      1 CONNECTOR, FEMALE

944234     3      1 O-RING

147150     4      1 RELIEF, STRAIN

Page 37



Manitowoc Cranes

80026811
(SHEET 1 OF 1)

Page 38



Manitowoc Cranes

Description
WEIGHT ASSEMBLY - ANTI 2 BLOCK

Assembly No.
80026811
Revision: A

Item FN Part Qty Description

80026812     1      1 WEIGHT, ANTI TWO BLOCK

80016692     2      1 LINK, QUICK

80026816     3      1 CHAIN

80026817     4      2 CHAIN

7115161250     5      2 CAP SCREW,
3/8" - 16 N.C. X 1 1/2"
GRADE 5

7660161603     6      2 LOCKNUT, HEX
3/8" - 16 N.C.
GRADE C

7950160161     7      2 WASHER, FLAT WIDE 3/8
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
CABLE, 9/16"  X 325 FT (MS98)

Assembly No.
941345
Revision: #

Item FN Part Qty Description

NSS     1      1
CABLE - PART NUMBER IS 941345
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
WEDGE SOCKET GROUP

Assembly No.
80027525
Revision: #

Item FN Part Qty Description

7826000640     1 +      1 SOCKET ASSEMBLY - 5/8" WEDGE
(COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

205570     2      1 BRACKET, ANTI 2 BLOCK

+  SEE FURTHER BREAKDOWN THIS GROUP
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
SOCKET ASSEMBLY - 5/8"  WEDGE (COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

Assembly No.
7826000640
Revision:

Item FN Part Qty Description

NSS     1      1
SOCKET

9826100010     2      1 WEDGE

9086100871     3      1 PIN

9914100042     4      1 CLIP

9086100869     5      1 PIN, COTTER
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
NON-CONTINUOUS ROTATION - FRAME/TURRET INSTALLATION

Assembly No.
80044334
Revision: A

Item FN Part Qty Description

80044335     1 +      1 FRAME/TURRET/BEARING SUB-ASSEMBLY

7555206513    50      2 HOSE ASSY, 3/8"I.D. X 65"LONG

172744    51      1 PLATE

7950150161    52      2 WASHER, 5/16" FLAT PLAIN WIDE

7115150450    53      2 CAP SCREW,
5/16" - 18 N.C. X 1/2"
GRADE 5

893000    54      3 LEVEL, BUBBLE

855003    55      9 CAP SCREW, #4-40UNC-2A SOCKET

7195000039    56      6 BUMPER, RUBBER

80020051    57      2 ADHESIVE TAPE,3M DOUBLE-SIDED

80020052    58      2 MOUNT

+  SEE FURTHER BREAKDOWN THIS GROUP
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
FRAME/TURRET/BEARING SUB-ASSEMBLY

Assembly No.
80044335
Revision: B

Item FN Part Qty Description

2305210000     2      1 FRAME, 4 HOLE

80012048     3      1 TURRET, 500E2/600E2/H

102082     4      1 BEARING, ROTATION

80021338     5     24 CAP SCREW, 1-8UNCX4.5 HEX HEAD

976081     6     50 WASHER, HARDENED

80021336     7     26 CAP SCREW,1-8UNCX2.25 HEX HEAD

954400     8 +      1 BOX ASSEMBLY - SWING DRIVE GEAR
(COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

908579     9 +      1 MOTOR ASSEMBLY -  ORBIT
(COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

7926100852    10 +      1 VALVE ASSEMBLY - HOLDING
(COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

162605    11      4 SPACER

978502    12      4 WASHER, HARDENED

80045579    13      4 CAP SCREW,5/8-11UNCX2.25 HEX

7950180050    14      2 WASHER, LOCK 1/2" I.D.

7110181005    15      2 CAP SCREW,
1/2" - 13 N.C. X 1 1/4"
GRADE 1

7950150050    16      4 WASHER, LOCK 5/16" I.D.

7115152850    17      4 CAP SCREW,
5/16" - 18 N.C. X 3 1/2"
GRADE 5

7447040403    18      1 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755011002      1 O-RING
 7755904002      1 O-RING

7555101521    19      1 HOSE ASSY, 1/4"I.D. X 15" LONG

7447040401    20      1 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755011002      1 O-RING
 7755904002      1 O-RING

7447061003    21      2 FITTING, 90 DEGREE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755012002      1 O-RING
 7755910002      1 O-RING

2306210015    22      1 ROD, FLAG

848935    23      2 PIN, ROLL

7950220141    24      1 WASHER, FLAT 3/4"

+  SEE FURTHER BREAKDOWN THIS GROUP
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
BOX ASSEMBLY - SWING DRIVE GEAR (COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

Assembly No.
954400
Revision:

Item FN Part Qty Description

NSS     1      1
HOUSING, GEAR

NSS     2 @      1
HOUSING, BRAKE

954275     3 @      1 MOTOR ADAPTER

960868     4 +      1 PLANETARY GEARING ASSEMBLY
INCLUDES ITEMS 101 THRU 115

960869     5 @      1 BRAKE, PISTON

9734101182     6      1 SHAFT, PINION OUTPUT

960871     7      1 GEAR,SUN

960872     8 @      1 GEAR,BRAKE DRIVER

960873     9 @      1 PLATE,THRUST

NSS    10 *      1
SEAL, OIL

954327    11      1 BEARING CONE

9576101048    12      1 CUP, BEARING

9734101183    13      1 FITTING, GREASE

NSS    14      1
PLATE, NAME

960964    15 @      8 SPRING

960879    16 @      6 STATOR PLATE

960325    17 @      5 FRICTION DISC

960881    18 @      1 ROLL PIN

NSS    19 *@      1
RING, BACK-UP

NSS    20 *@      1
O-RING

NSS    21 *@      1
O-RING

NSS    22 *@      1
RING, BACK-UP

NSS    23 *@      1
O-RING

NSS    24 *@      1
O-RING

954295    25      1 ADAPTER PLUG

954296    26      1 O’RING PLUG

@  SECOND REPAIR KIT AND/OR PART OF 2ND KIT +  SEE FURTHER BREAKDOWN THIS GROUP
*  REPAIR KIT AND/OR PART OF KIT
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
BOX ASSEMBLY - SWING DRIVE GEAR (COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

Assembly No.
954400
Revision:

Item FN Part Qty Description

954297    27      6 CAPSCREW

960891    28 @      6 CAPSCREW,HEX

944193    29      1 O-RING
, REQUIRED FOR THE HYD. MOTOR
MOUNTING,   USE AS NEEDED
NOT PART OF THE MOTOR ASSY.

960892    29      1 GASKET
, REQUIRED FOR THE HYD. MOTOR
MOUNTING,   USE AS NEEDED
NOT PART OF THE MOTOR ASSY.

7304000115    32 #      1 BREATHER

9734101166    33 @      1 PLUG

960897    34      1 WASHER,THRUST

960899    36      1 RETAINING RING

960900    37 @      1 RETAINING RING

982058    39      1 O-RING PLUG

9734101053    41      1 CONE, BEARING

9734101054    42      1 CUP, BEARING

9734101184    43      1 WASHER

954036   101      1 BOLT-PINION LOCKING

NSS   102      1
HOUSING, CARRIER  OUTPUT

NSS   103      1
HOUSING, CARRIER  INPUT

954039   104      2 RING, RETAINING

954040   105      3 PIN PLANET

9734101094   106      3 BEARING

954042   107      3 GEAR PLANET INPUT

9734101096   108      6 BEARING

954044   109      3 GEAR, PLANET, SECONDARY

9734101098   110      9 WASHER,

9734101099   111      6 RING, SNAP

9734101100   112      3 PIN

954048   113      1 GEAR, SUN, OUTPUT

954049   114      1 BOLT, PINION

9734101103   115      3 WASHER,

@  SECOND REPAIR KIT AND/OR PART OF 2ND KIT #  SERVICED AS AN ASSEMBLY ONLY
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
BOX ASSEMBLY - SWING DRIVE GEAR (COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

Assembly No.
954400
Revision:

Item FN Part Qty Description

9734101185   120 @      1 KIT, BRAKE ASSY.

9734101186   121 *      1 KIT, SEAL

@  SECOND REPAIR KIT AND/OR PART OF 2ND KIT *  REPAIR KIT AND/OR PART OF KIT
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
PLANETARY GEARING ASSEMBLY

Assembly No.
960868
Revision:

Item FN Part Qty Description

954037     1      1 CARRIER OUTPUT

954036     2      1 BOLT-PINION LOCKING

954049     3      1 BOLT, PINION

954048     5      1 GEAR, SUN, OUTPUT

954038     6      1 CARRIER INPUT

954039     7      2 RING, RETAINING

954046     8      6 RING, RETAINING

954047     9      3 PIN, PLANET

954045    10      9 WASHER, THRUST

954043    11      6 BEARING, NEEDLE

954050    12      3 WASHER, THRUST

954044    13      3 GEAR, PLANET, SECONDARY

954040    14      3 PIN PLANET

954041    15      3 BEARING NEEDLE

954042    16      3 GEAR PLANET INPUT
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
MOTOR ASSEMBLY -  ORBIT (COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

Assembly No.
908579
Revision:

Item FN Part Qty Description

9632103236     1      5 CAP SCREW,

9632103237     2      1 COVER, END

NSS     3 *      1
RING, SEAL

NSS     4 *      5
RING, SEAL

9632102999     5      1 COMMUTATOR
INCLUDES ITEM 6

NSS     6      1
RING, COMMUTATOR

9632102998     7      1 MANIFOLD

9632103240     8      1 ROTOR ASSEMBLY

9632102995     9      1 PLATE, WEAR

9632103241    10      1 LINK, DRIVE

9632102993    12      1 SHAFT, COUPLING

9632103243    13      1 BUSHING, BRONZE

9632103003    14      1 WASHER, THRUST

9632102992    15      1 BEARING, THRUST

NSS    16 *      1
SEAL, SHAFT

NSS    17 *      1
RING, BACK-UP

NSS    18      1
HOUSING

9632103244    19      1 BEARING

NSS    20 *      1
SEAL

9632103288    21      2 O-RING

9632103005    30 *      1 KIT, SEAL

*  REPAIR KIT AND/OR PART OF KIT
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
VALVE ASSEMBLY - HOLDING (COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

Assembly No.
7926100852
Revision:

Item FN Part Qty Description

NSS     1      1
BODY, MANIFOLD

9926112940     2      2 VALVE,COUNTERBALANCE @ 600 PSI
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 9926103434      1 KIT, SEAL

9926112917     3      1 CARTRIDGE, VALVE NEEDLE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 9926109788      1 KIT, SEAL
 9926110213      1 KIT, KNOB

9926112916     4      1 CARTRIDGE, VALVE SHUTTLE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 9926112919      1 KIT, SEAL
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
CONTROLS GROUP WITH A-FRAME AND ASH (STAND UPS)
SPANISH

Assembly No.
0995101037
Revision: D

Item FN Part Qty Description

115628     1      8 CLEVIS, ADJUSTABLE

7660150030     2      8 NUT, HEX
5/16" - 24 N.F.

7690000810     3      8 PIN, COTTER
1/16" X 1/2"

848026     4      8 PIN, CLEVIS

901040     5     16 INSERT, RIBBED

901036S     6      2 KNOB, CONTROL
BOOM UP/DOWN (PLUMA)

901033S     7      2 KNOB, CONTROL
WINCH UP/DOWN (MALACATE)

901034S     8      2 KNOB, CONTROL
TELESCOPE IN/OUT (TELESC)

901035S     9      2 KNOB, CONTROL
TURN LEFT/RIGHT (GIRAR)

901038S    10      2 KNOB, CONTROL
OUTRIGGER THIS SIDE DOWN/UP
(ESTAB E/LADO)

901037S    11      2 KNOB, CONTROL
OUTRIGGER, OTHER SIDE UP/DOWN
(ESTAB O/LADO)

203914    12      1 ROD, OUTRIGGER CONTROL

203921    13      1 ROD, OUTRIGGER CONTROL

7115155250    14      6 CAP SCREW, 5/16"X52" HEX HEAD

174253    15      6 SUPPORT, CONTROL ROD

900042    16      2 HANDLE

7115141850    17      4 CAP SCREW,
1/4" - 20 N.C. X 2 1/4"
GRADE 5

7950140161    18      8 WASHER, 1/4" I.D. FLAT WIDE

7660142500    19      6 LOCKNUT, HEX
1/4" - 20 N.C.

203861    20      2 SUPPORT, CONTROL ROD

7115140850    21      2 CAP SCREW,
1/4" - 20 N.C. X 1"
GRADE 5

205228    22      1 ROD, BOOM CONTROL

203858    23      1 ROD, HOIST CONTROL
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
CONTROLS GROUP WITH A-FRAME AND ASH (STAND UPS)
SPANISH

Assembly No.
0995101037
Revision: D

Item FN Part Qty Description

205292    24      1 ROD, TURN CONTROL

205229    25      1 ROD, TELESCOPE CONTROL

864330    26      2 BOLT, SPADE

864326    27      1 BOLT, SPADE

864328    28      1 BOLT, SPADE

864327    29      1 BOLT, SPADE

864329    30      1 BOLT, SPADE

864325    31      2 BOLT, SPADE

901144S    32      2 KNOB, CONTROL
STABILIZER OTHER SIDE UP/DOWN
(SPANISH)

901143S    33      2 KNOB, CONTROL
STABILIZER THIS SIDE UP/DOWN
(SPANISH)

169746    34      9 PLATE, CLAMP

846575    35      6 NUT, 5/16"-18NC SELF-LOCKING

204885    36      1 CONSOLE

203917    37      2 COVER

7312000095    39      1 CLIP, PIN

146948    41 #      1 HOLDER, FUSE

144346    42      1 FUSE, 10 AMP

115630    43      1 PLUG

7950160050    44      4 WASHER, LOCK 3/8" I.D.

7950160161    45     12 WASHER, FLAT WIDE 3/8

7660160000    46      8 NUT, HEX
3/8" - 16 N.C.

7115161250    47      4 CAP SCREW,
3/8" - 16 N.C. X 1 1/2"
GRADE 5

929039    48      4 CHANNEL, 1/8" TRIM-LOK PLASTIC

7850000805    49      9 TIE, CABLE (BLACK)
13 3/8" LONG

147010    50      2 SWITCH, STOP

147009    51      2 SWITCH, HORN

846529    52     12 RETAINER

7115140678    53     12 CAP SCREW,
1/4" - 20 N.C. X 3/4"
GRADE 5

#  SERVICED AS AN ASSEMBLY ONLY
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
CONTROLS GROUP WITH A-FRAME AND ASH (STAND UPS)
SPANISH

Assembly No.
0995101037
Revision: D

Item FN Part Qty Description

7111140610    54      2 SCREW, MACHINE
1/4" - 20 N.C. X 3/4"
GRADE 1

7950140050    56      2 WASHER, LOCK 1/4"

7660140000    57      2 NUT, HEX
1/4" - 20 N.C.

144996    58      1 TUBE, SHRINK

7111080410    59      1 SCREW, MACHINE
5/32" - 32 N.C. X 1/2"
GRADE 1

205582    60      1 COVER

976099    61      1 WASHER, FENDER

7660081100    62      1 NUT, HEX
5/32" - 24 N.F.
GRADE 1

6512101084    64 +      1 HARNESS ASSEMBLY - CONSOLE PANEL AND E2
(COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

6768100348    77      1 ROD, OUTRIGGER CONTROL

203892    78      1 ROD, CONTROL STABILIZER

174324    79      6 SPACER

+  SEE FURTHER BREAKDOWN THIS GROUP
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
HARNESS ASSEMBLY - CONSOLE PANEL AND E2 (COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

Assembly No.
6512101084
Revision: A

Item FN Part Qty Description

6512101083     1 +      1 HARNESS ASSEMBLY - E2 WIRE
(COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

144693     2      1 BLOCK, TERMINAL

144275     3      2 RELAY

146684     4      1 RELAY (WITH DIODE)

NSS     5      1
PLATE

7111080810     6      2 SCREW, MACHINE
5/32" - 32 N.C. X 1"
GRADE 1

7111080410     7      3 SCREW, MACHINE
5/32" - 32 N.C. X 1/2"
GRADE 1

7660080000     8      7 USE 7660081100

7950080141     9     12 FLATWASHER, 5/32" I.D.

929039    10      1 CHANNEL, 1/8" TRIM-LOK PLASTIC

+  SEE FURTHER BREAKDOWN THIS GROUP
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
HARNESS ASSEMBLY - E2 WIRE (COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

Assembly No.
6512101083
Revision: A

Item FN Part Qty Description

8594100257     2     18 TUBING, HEAT SHRINK 1/2" I.D.
LINER, MELTABLE
(QUANTITY IN FEET)

8594100256     4     15 TUBING, HEAT SHRINK 1/4" I.D.
LINER, MELTABLE
(QUANTITY IN FEET)

7364001683     5      4 CONNECTOR, 2 CONDUCTOR
SHROUD

144274     6      3 BLOCK, RELAY

147148     7      1 CONNECTOR, MALE

147009     9      2 SWITCH, HORN

147010    10      2 SWITCH, STOP

7345001752    11     14 TERMINAL
16 - 14 AWG

7345001909    12      1 TERMINAL, FEMALE
12 - 10 AWG

7345001705    13      4 FEMALE TAP 90 DEG FULLY INS

144689    14      7 RING, TERMINAL #8 STUD HS

144690    15     15 RING, TERMINAL #8 STUD HS

7364001846    16      8 TERMINAL

7892000821    17      9 CONNECTOR
12 - 10 AWG

144702    18      4 BUTT, CONNECTOR TERMINAL HS

941377    32     36 12GA/5 COND ELEC CABLE MS 114

941341    33     46 CORD, ELECTRICAL 16GA 3 CON

7892000256    34      8 TERMINAL, BLUE CABLE SEAL

7850000208    38      6 CABLE TIE, BLACK
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
FRAME PLUMBING - 9 SECTION

Assembly No.
0995100831
Revision: D

Item FN Part Qty Description

975000     1 +      1 VALVE ASSEMBLY - 1 SECTION CONTROL
(COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

7926100981     2 +=      1 VALVE ASSEMBLY - 7 SECTION CONTROL
(COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

7926100983     2 +=      1 VALVE ASSEMBLY - 9 SECTION CONTROL
(COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

7115152850     3      3 CAP SCREW,
5/16" - 18 N.C. X 3 1/2"
GRADE 5

7950150161     4     12 WASHER, 5/16" FLAT PLAIN WIDE

7660240031     5      3 NUT, 7/8" N.F. HEX

846575     6      6 NUT, 5/16"-18NC SELF-LOCKING

7447040405     7      1 TEE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755011002      1 O-RING
 7755904002      1 O-RING

7555103521     8      1 HOSE ASSY, 1/4"I.D. X 35" LONG

7447040433     9      1 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755011002      1 O-RING

204372    10      1 TUBE ASSY

7447040401    11      4 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755011002      1 O-RING
 7755904002      1 O-RING

7114060410    12      3 SCREW, MACHINE,#6-32UNC X 1/2"

892092    13      1 GAUGE, PRESSURE

7555103720    16      1 HOSE ASSY, 1/4" ID X 37" LONG

7447040403    17      3 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755011002      1 O-RING
 7755904002      1 O-RING

7926100883    18      1 VALVE ASSY, SHUTTLE

7555107220    19      1 HOSE ASSY, 1/4" ID X 72" LONG

7445161245    20      1 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755912002      1 O-RING

7447040435    21      1 TEE, BRANCH
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755011002      1 O-RING

+  SEE FURTHER BREAKDOWN THIS GROUP =  REFER TO MCI FOR APPLICABLE NUMBER
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
FRAME PLUMBING - 9 SECTION

Assembly No.
0995100831
Revision: D

Item FN Part Qty Description

7555102221    22      1 HOSE ASSY, 1/4" ID X 22" LONG

7550603610    23      1 HOSE ASSY, 1" I.D. X 36" LONG

897314    24      1 FITTING, TEE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755920002      1 O-RING

906976    25      1 HOSE ASSY,1 1/2"ID X 120" LONG

7447061001    26     10 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755012002      1 O-RING
 7755910002      1 O-RING

7447061003    27      4 FITTING, 90 DEGREE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755012002      1 O-RING
 7755910002      1 O-RING

7447081001    28      4 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT MALE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755014002      1 O-RING
 7755910002      1 O-RING

7447121201    29      3 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT MALE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755018002      1 O-RING
 7755912002      1 O-RING

7447121233    30      1 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755018002      1 O-RING

7555513761    31      1 HOSE ASSY, 3/4"I.D. X 137"LONG

7447081203    32      1 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755014002      1 O-RING
 7755912002      1 O-RING

7555312864    33      1 HOSE ASSY, 1/2" I.D. X 128"

7115151650    34      3 CAP SCREW,
5/16" -18 N.C. X 2"
GRADE 5

7447161601    36      1 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755021002      1 O-RING
 7755916002      1 O-RING

7555612861    37      1 HOSE ASSY, 1"I.D. X 128" LONG

895152    38      1 FITTING, SWIVEL TEE

7445160839    39      1 ADAPTER, REDUCING
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
FRAME PLUMBING - 9 SECTION

Assembly No.
0995100831
Revision: D

Item FN Part Qty Description

7445161642    40      1 NUT

7550302621    41      1 HOSE ASSY, 1/2" ID X 26" LONG

7445080845    42      1 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755908002      1 O-RING

973095    43      1 VALVE, 2800 PSI RELIEF

7447080840    44      1 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT FEMALE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755014002      1 O-RING
 7755908002      1 O-RING

7447080834    45      1 TEE, MALE RUN
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755014002      1 O-RING
 7755908002      1 O-RING

7447080833    46      1 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE MALE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755014002      1 O-RING
 7755908002      1 O-RING

7445161672    47      1 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE MALE

7300000020    49      1 CLAMP, 2 1/2" MAX HOSE

7447060616    50      4 CAP
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755012002      1 O-RING

7660061100    51      3 NUT, #6-32UNC HEX

7950060350    52      3 LOCKWASHER, #6 I.D.
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Description
VALVE ASSEMBLY - 1 SECTION CONTROL (COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

Assembly No.
975000
Revision:

Item FN Part Qty Description

975020     1      1 VALVE ASSY, INLET SECTION

975021     2      1 VALVE ASSY. WORK SECTION
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 975036      2 SEAL KIT-SPOOL
 90015410      2 SEAL,U-CUP (SPOOL)

975002     3      1 OUTLET COVER HOUSING

975023     4      1 CARTRIDGE,2800PSI RELIEF VALVE

975024     5      1 LOAD CHECK PLUG

975025     6      1 UNLOADER CARTRIDGE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 90015736      1 KIT, SEAL

975026     7      1 STUD BOLT KIT

975027     8      1 SPOOL POSITIONER ASSY

975028     9      1 KIT, SPOOL BOOT ASSEMBLY

975029    10      1 NO RELIEF CAVITY PLUG ASSY
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 975034      1 SEAL KIT

975032    11      2 SECTION SEAL KIT
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Description
VALVE ASSEMBLY - 9 SECTION CONTROL (COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

Assembly No.
7926100983
Revision:

Item FN Part Qty Description

90000452     1      1 VALVE ASSY. INLET SECTION
INCLUDES ITEMS 101 THRU 104

9926113228     2      1 VALVE ASSY. WORK SECTION
INCLUDES ITEMS 201 THRU 205

9926113505     3      1 VALVE ASSY. MID-INLET SECTION
INCLUDES ITEMS 301 THRU 306

9926113513     4      1 VALVE ASSY. WORK SECTION
INCLUDES ITEMS 401 THRU 406

975006     5      1 VALVE ASSY. WORK SECTION
INCLUDES ITEMS 501 THRU 506
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 973963      2 SPOOL SEAL KIT

975007     6      1 VALVE ASSY. WORK SECTION
INCLUDES ITEMS 601 THRU 605
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 974513      1 KIT, SPOOL SEALS

9926113514     7      2 VALVE ASSY. WORK SECTION
INCLUDES ITEMS 701 THRU 705

975007     8      3 VALVE ASSY. WORK SECTION
INCLUDES ITEMS 801 THRU 805
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 974513      1 KIT, SPOOL SEALS

975043     9      1 OUTLET COVER
INCLUDES ITEMS 901 AND 902

9926113511    10      1 KIT, TIE ROD

974496    11     11 KIT, BETWEEN SECTION SEALS
ONE KIT REQUIRED PER SECTION

NSS   101      1
HOUSING

9926113232   102      1 VALVE, RELIEF @ 2350 PSI
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 9926104886      1 KIT, SEAL

9926106963   103      2 PLUG, SAE #12

9926111599   104      1 PLUG

NSS   201      1
HOUSING

9926106929   202      1 POSITIONER
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 9926111613      2 SCREW,

9926113235   203      2 VALVE, ANTI-CAVITATION
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Description
VALVE ASSEMBLY - 9 SECTION CONTROL (COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

Assembly No.
7926100983
Revision:

Item FN Part Qty Description

9926113234   204      1 BOOT, DUST
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 9926112904      2 SCREW

9926113233   205      2 SEAL, SPOOL

NSS   301      1
HOUSING

9926113509   302      1 VALVE, CART. RELIEF @ 3900 PSI
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 9926109528      1 KIT, SEAL

975013   303      1 SOLENOID/CARTRIDGE ASSY. 12V.
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 975014      1 COIL, 12V.
 9926112928      1 CARTRIDGE ASSY.

9926106963   304      1 PLUG, SAE #12

9926109508   305      3 PLUG, SAE #6
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755906002      1 O-RING

7709800001   306      3 PLUG, SAE #4
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755904002      1 O-RING

NSS   401      1
HOUSING

9926106929   402      1 POSITIONER
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 9926111613      2 SCREW,

9926112897   403      1 VALVE ASSY. RELIEF @ 2900 PSI.
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 9926104886      1 KIT, SEAL

9926113234   404      1 BOOT, DUST
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 9926112904      2 SCREW

975010   405      1 UNLOADER CARTRIDGE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 973636      1 KIT, SEAL

9926113233   406      2 SEAL, SPOOL

NSS   501      1
HOUSING

9926106929   502      1 POSITIONER
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 9926111613      2 SCREW,

9926113238   503      1 PLUG, LOAD CHECK
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Description
VALVE ASSEMBLY - 9 SECTION CONTROL (COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

Assembly No.
7926100983
Revision:

Item FN Part Qty Description

9926113234   504      1 BOOT, DUST
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 9926112904      2 SCREW

975010   505      1 UNLOADER CARTRIDGE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 973636      1 KIT, SEAL

9926113233   506      2 SEAL, SPOOL

NSS   601      1
HOUSING

9926106929   602      1 POSITIONER
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 9926111613      2 SCREW,

9926113238   603      2 PLUG, LOAD CHECK

9926113234   604      1 BOOT, DUST
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 9926112904      2 SCREW

9926113233   605      2 SEAL, SPOOL

NSS   701      1
HOUSING

9926112901   702      1 POSITIONER ASSY.
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 9926112908      2 SCREW
 9926112909      1 NUT
 9926112910      1 SWITCH ASSY.

9926113238   703      2 PLUG, LOAD CHECK

9926113234   704      1 BOOT, DUST
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 9926112904      2 SCREW

9926113233   705      2 SEAL, SPOOL

NSS   801      1
HOUSING

9926106929   802      1 POSITIONER
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 9926111613      2 SCREW,

9926113238   803      2 PLUG, LOAD CHECK

9926113234   804      1 BOOT, DUST
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 9926112904      2 SCREW

9926113233   805      2 SEAL, SPOOL

NSS   901      1
HOUSING
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
VALVE ASSEMBLY - 9 SECTION CONTROL (COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

Assembly No.
7926100983
Revision:

Item FN Part Qty Description

9926106963   902      2 PLUG, SAE #12
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
375 DEGREE ROTATION LIMIT

Assembly No.
0995100240
Revision: A

Item FN Part Qty Description

7950220141     1      1 WASHER, FLAT 3/4"

7690052410     2      1 PIN, COTTER
1/8" X 1 1/2"

848045     3      1 PIN, CLEVIS

7660160030     6      6 NUT, 3/8" - 24 N.F. HEX

864320     7      1 BOLT, SPADE

864498     8      2 BOLT, SPADE

848021     9      1 PIN, CLEVIS

7690021210    10      1 PIN, 3/32" X 3/4" LONG COTTER

205608    11      1 SLEEVE

878110    12      1 DECAL - TURN STOP OPERATION
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
HYDRAULIC CAPACITY ALERT SYSTEM GROUP 500E2

Assembly No.
0995100977
Revision: A

Item FN Part Qty Description

7447080413     1      1 REDUCER

7447080834     2      1 TEE, MALE RUN
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755014002      1 O-RING
 7755908002      1 O-RING

145443     3      1 SWITCH, KEY

892523     5      2 GAUGE, LOAD PRESSURE

7114060410     6      6 SCREW, MACHINE,#6-32UNC X 1/2"

897305     9      2 ADAPTER

7447040434    10      2 TEE, MALE RUN
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755011002      1 O-RING
 7755904002      1 O-RING

144345    11     10 TIE, PLASTIC

7447040433    12      1 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755011002      1 O-RING

7555107220    13      1 HOSE ASSY, 1/4" ID X 72" LONG

7555101520    14      1 HOSE ASSY, 1/4" I.D. X 15"

7447080833    15      1 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE MALE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755014002      1 O-RING
 7755908002      1 O-RING

876452    16      1 DECAL - DANGER HYDRAULIC CAPACITY ALERT

7555110521    17      1 HOSE ASSY, 1/4" I.D. X 105"

7447040401    18      1 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755011002      1 O-RING
 7755904002      1 O-RING

7447040403    19      1 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755011002      1 O-RING
 7755904002      1 O-RING

7555106821    20      1 HOSE ASSY, 1/4" I.D. X 68"

7115142050    21      2 CAP SCREW,
1/4" - 20 N.C. X 2 1/2"
GRADE 5

973851    22      1 SWITCH,COMPENSATING PRESSURE

7115140550    24      2 CAP SCREW,
1/4" - 20 N.C. X 5/8"
GRADE 5
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
HYDRAULIC CAPACITY ALERT SYSTEM GROUP 500E2

Assembly No.
0995100977
Revision: A

Item FN Part Qty Description

7950140161    25      2 WASHER, 1/4" I.D. FLAT WIDE

7950140050    26      4 WASHER, LOCK 1/4"

7660140000    27      4 NUT, HEX
1/4" - 20 N.C.

200591    28      1 BRACKET, MOUNTING

144134    29      2 LENSES, RED

142516    30      2 BULB, INSTRUMENT

7581100057    31      2 BODY, QUICK CONNECT LIGHT

146714    32      1 SWITCH

7950060350    41      2 LOCKWASHER, #6 I.D.

876743    42      1 DECAL - HYDRAULIC CAPACITY ALERT/A2B
OVERRIDE SWITCH

877990    44      1 DECAL - A2B/JIB OVERLOAD

876309    45      1 DECAL-HYDRAULIC CAPACITY ALERT

200593    46      4 SPACER

7660060000    47      6 NUT, HEX
#6 - 32 N.C.
GRADE A

7111060310    48      1 SCREW, MACHINE
#6 - 32 N.C. X 3/8"
GRADE 1

200592    49      1 PLATE

976112    50      6 WASHER, RETAINING

7111060610    51      6 SCREW, MACHINE
#6 - 32 N.C. X 3/4"
GRADE 1

901111    52      1 KNOB, DOOR

7950060350    53      6 LOCKWASHER, #6 I.D.

7660061100    54      6 NUT, #6-32UNC HEX
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Description
BURST OF SPEED WINCH GRP 600D

Assembly No.
995000790
Revision: E

Item FN Part Qty Description

815989    30      1 BURST OF SPEED

815991    50      1 BURST OF SPEED

815993    70 +      1 KIT BEARING

+  SEE FURTHER BREAKDOWN THIS GROUP
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
BURST OF SPEED

Assembly No.
815989
Revision: E

Item FN Part Qty Description

7555603060     1      1 1’’ I.D. X 30’’

7447161605     2      1 TEE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755021002      1 O-RING

7447161633     3      1 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755021002      1 O-RING

7447161201     4      1 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755021002      1 O-RING
 7755912002      1 O-RING
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
BURST OF SPEED

Assembly No.
815991
Revision: E

Item FN Part Qty Description

975014     1      1 COIL, 12V.
Included in Burst of Speed Kit

975013     2      1 SOLENOID/CARTRIDGE ASSY. 12V.
Included in Burst of Speed Kit
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 975014      1 COIL, 12V.
 9926112928      1 CARTRIDGE ASSY.

975045     3      1 RESTRICTOR
Included in Burst of Speed Kit

975046     4      1 PLATE, RESTRICTOR
Included in Burst of Speed Kit
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
KIT BEARING

Assembly No.
815993
Revision:

Item FN Part Qty Description

953057     1      2 SPRING

103102     2      4 BEARING
Included with Item 3.

205158     3      2 HANDLE ASSY

7111100510     4      4 SCREW, MACHINE
3/16" - 24 N.C. X 5/8"
GRADE 1

7950100350     5      4 LOCK WASHER, 3/16" I.D.

7660100000     6      4 NUT, HEX
3/16" - 32 N.F.
GRADE 1

146916     7      2 SWITCH
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Description
REMOTE START SWITCH INSTALLATION

Assembly No.
80011619
Revision: #

Item FN Part Qty Description

147419     1      2 SWITCH, START/STOP/RUN

147418     2      1 WIRE ASSY
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7364001683      2 CONNECTOR, 2 CONDUCTOR
SHROUD

 144992      4 PIN, TERMINAL
 144670      2 TUBE, SHRINK
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
OUTRIGGER MOTION ALARM - 2 VALVE SECTION

Assembly No.
995001827
Revision: B

Item FN Part Qty Description

144506     1      1 ALARM

7115140650     2      4 CAP SCREW,
1/4" - 20 N.C. X 3/4"
GRADE 5

7950140161     3      8 WASHER, 1/4" I.D. FLAT WIDE

7660140000     4      4 NUT, HEX
1/4" - 20 N.C.

7506000006     5      1 GROMMET

147101     6      1 HARNESS ASSY, WIRING
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 144975      1 BOOT
 144488      2 SPADE-TERM-F-QC
 144976      1 COVER

144538     7      5 HARNESS ASSY, WIRING
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 144975      1 BOOT
 144488      2 SPADE-TERM-F-QC
 144976      1 COVER

144702     8      2 BUTT, CONNECTOR TERMINAL HS

144689     9      1 RING, TERMINAL #8 STUD HS

146945    10      1 WIRE ASSY
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 144689      2 RING, TERMINAL #8 STUD HS
 144702      2 BUTT, CONNECTOR TERMINAL HS

144677    11      2 CONNECTOR, TERMINAL HS BUTT

974491    12      2 SWITCH ASSY
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
OWNER MANUAL STORAGE BOX

Assembly No.
999547
Revision: A

Item FN Part Qty Description

978011     1      1 WASHER, RUBBER BACK

864203     2      4 CAPSCREW TORX BUTTON HEAD

7115140850     3      4 CAP SCREW,
1/4" - 20 N.C. X 1"
GRADE 5

152747     4      1 BOX, OWNERS MANUAL STORAGE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 152749      1 MANUAL STORAGE BOX SEAL

846531     6      4 NUT, SELF-LOCKING
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Description
FRAME SHIPOUT FEET KIT

Assembly No.
2301110001
Revision: #

Item FN Part Qty Description

2301110000     1      4 FOOT ASSY

7115222050     2      4 CAP SCREW,
3/4" - 10 N.C. X 2 1/2"
GRADE 5

7950220141     3      4 WASHER, FLAT 3/4"
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
TORSION BOX MOUNTING GROUP 20FT - E2

Assembly No.
80026672
Revision: A

Item FN Part Qty Description

80013348     1 +      1 RESERVOIR ASSEMBLY - HYDRAULIC
(COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

7115182450     2      4 CAP SCREW,
1/2" - 13 N.C. X 3"
GRADE 5

80026610     3      1 VALVE, 2.5SAE FLANGE BUTTERFLY

904621     5      1 HOSE, 2 1/2"I.D. X 130"LONG

7447161603     6      1 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE MALE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755021002      1 O-RING
 7755916002      1 O-RING

7447121203     7      1 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755018002      1 O-RING
 7755912002      1 O-RING

7447080803     8      1 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE MALE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755014002      1 O-RING
 7755908002      1 O-RING

944102     9      2 O-RING

907096    10      1 HOUSING, FILTER 4 BOLT FLANGE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 907088      1 FILTER ELEMENT

887541    11      1 BARB, FLANGE

842039    13      2 CLAMP, 1 1/2" HOSE

7115181850    14      4 CAP SCREW,
1/2" - 13 N.C. X 2 1/4"
GRADE 5

201315    15      1 PLATE

7660201603    16      4 LOCKNUT
5/8" - 11 N.C.
GRADE C

7445040404    17      1 ADAPTER, 90 DEGREE SWIVEL

7445120450    18      1 BUSHING, REDUCER

7118202250    19      4 CAP SCREW,
5/8" X 2 3/4"

978502    20      4 WASHER, HARDENED

895396    21      2 BARB, FLANGE

7115181250    22      8 CAP SCREW,
1/2" - 13 N.C. X 1 1/2"
GRADE 5

+  SEE FURTHER BREAKDOWN THIS GROUP
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Description
TORSION BOX MOUNTING GROUP 20FT - E2

Assembly No.
80026672
Revision: A

Item FN Part Qty Description

842047    25      4 CLAMP, HOSE

150102    26      3 HANGER, HOSE

7950180050    34      2 WASHER, LOCK 1/2" I.D.

7115181450    35      2 CAP SCREW,
1/2" - 13 N.C. X 1 3/4"

944109    36      2 O-RING, COLD WEATHER

204167    38      1 PROTECTOR, HOSE

80011701    39      1 TORSION BOX

177852    40      2 BAR

864536    41      8 STUD

978512    42     16 WASHER, HARDENED

4306210008    43      4 PLATE, CLAMP

2301110005    44      4 PLATE, CRUSH

7660300008    45     16 NUT, 1 1/4" 7 N.C. HEX

7660301603    46      8 LOCKNUT, 1 1/4" 7 N.C.

80011697    47      1 PLATE (REAR LIGHT)

7115161050    48      4 CAP SCREW,
3/8" - 16 N.C. X 1 1/4"
GRADE 5

7950160161    49      8 WASHER, FLAT WIDE 3/8

7660162500    50      4 LOCKNUT
3/8" NC - GRD A

147610    57      3 KIT, RED LIGHT
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 147608#      1 RED LIGHT
 147606      1 GROMMET, WHITE

105026    58      2 BEARING, GARLOCK

851036    59      1 PIN

864289    60      3 CAP SCREW, 5/8-11UNC X 1 1/2

7950200050    61      3 WASHER, 5/8" I.D. LOCK

7950200161    62      3 WASHER,
5/8" I.D.

851064    63      1 PIN

866178    64      1 RING, SNAP

851326    65      1 PIN

7345241701    66      1 TONGUE, INSULATED RING

#  SERVICED AS AN ASSEMBLY ONLY
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Description
TORSION BOX MOUNTING GROUP 20FT - E2

Assembly No.
80026672
Revision: A

Item FN Part Qty Description

144677    67      5 CONNECTOR, TERMINAL HS BUTT

147109    68 #      1 KIT, FUSE HOLDER

7482000032    69      1 FUSE, 15 AMP

145437    70      1 RING, TERMINAL 3/8 STUD HS

7790080871    71      1 SCREW, SELF-TAPPING

8594000019    77     40 FLEXGUARD, 1/4" I.D.
(QUANTITY IN FEET)

7447161633    78      1 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755021002      1 O-RING

NPN   100      1 NO PART NUMBER
PUMP ASSEMBLY - SEE MCI FOR
PART NUMBER OF PUMP

#  SERVICED AS AN ASSEMBLY ONLY
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Description
RESERVOIR ASSEMBLY - HYDRAULIC (COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

Assembly No.
80013348
Revision:

Item FN Part Qty Description

NSS     1      1
WELDMENT, HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR

90013955     2      1 DIFFUSER

9880100226     3      1 STRAINER

9880100219     4      1 PLUG, MAGNETIC

90014134     5      1 COVER, ANTI-SPLASH (BLACK)

90013956     6      1 BREATHER, 3/4 NPT FITTING

9880100222     7      1 GASKET

90013957     8      1 CAP, FILL WITH STRAINER

7660140000     9      8 NUT, HEX
1/4" - 20 N.C.

7950140141    10      8 WASHER, FLAT 1/4" PLAIN NARROW

90016738    11      1 GAUGE, SIGHT
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 90017316      1 KIT, SEAL

90016737    12      1 GAUGE, SIGHT  W/ THERMOMETER
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 90017316      1 KIT, SEAL

90011779    13      1 PLUG
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Description
PUMP ASSEMBLY-LEFT HAND DOUBLE VANE GEAR (COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

Assembly No.
910701
Revision:

Item FN Part Qty Description

910719     1      1 GEAR PUMP-CCW

910721     2      1 CARTRIDGE ASSY

910722     3      1 CARTRIDGE ASSY

910714     4      1 SHAFT AND BEARING ASSEMBLY

9722105543     5      1 SEAL
SEAL, BETWEEN PUMP SECTION

910723    20      1 SEAL KIT
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
ASH GROUP- SHIPOUT

Assembly No.
0995100634
Revision: C

Item FN Part Qty Description

208202     3      2 PLATE

208648     4      2 BRACKET, MUD FLAP MOUNTING

208204     5      2 SPACER

208207     6      2 PLATE

208345     7      2 PLATE

208348     8      2 TUBE ASSY

7115151450     9      2 CAP SCREW,
5/16" -18 N.C. X 1 3/4"
GRADE 5

7447060633    10      4 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE MALE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755012002      1 O-RING

7660180001    13      4 NUT, HEX
1/2" - 13 N.C.
GRADE 5

7949000237    14      4 WASHER, 7/8" I.D.

7950150161    15      2 WASHER, 5/16" FLAT PLAIN WIDE

7950180050    16      4 WASHER, LOCK 1/2" I.D.

840000    17     10 STRAP, TIE

846554    18      4 LOCKNUT

846575    19      2 NUT, 5/16"-18NC SELF-LOCKING

864535    20      2 U-BOLT

143333    22      1 TERMINAL, 5/16 STUD RING

143736    23      1 WIRE, RED

144506    24      1 ALARM

144677    25      1 CONNECTOR, TERMINAL HS BUTT

144702    26      2 BUTT, CONNECTOR TERMINAL HS

7950150161    27      2 WASHER, 5/16" FLAT PLAIN WIDE

7950150450    28      2 STARWASHER

7115150650    30      2 CAP SCREW,
5/16" - 18 N.C. X 3/4"
GRADE 5

7660150000    31      2 NUT, HEX
5/16" - 18 N.C.

660814   501 +      1 STABILIZER SUB-GROUP

+  SEE FURTHER BREAKDOWN THIS GROUP
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
STABILIZER SUB-GROUP

Assembly No.
660814
Revision: C

Item FN Part Qty Description

80037100     1      1 ASH STABILIZER ASSY

7372100162     2 +      2 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - EXTENSION
(COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

80037101     3      2 STABILIZER LEG ASSY

974997    24      2 VALVE ASSY, CHECK
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 944266      2 ORING

000556   500 +      1 STABILIZER KIT

+  SEE FURTHER BREAKDOWN THIS GROUP
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Description
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - EXTENSION (COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

Assembly No.
7372100162
Revision:

Item FN Part Qty Description

9372103397     1      1 ROD ASSY.

9372103398     2      1 BARREL ASSY.

NSS     3 *      1
RING, WIPER

9372103391     4      1 HEAD

NSS     5 *      1
SEAL, ROD

NSS     6 *      1
O-RING

NSS     7 *      2
RING, WEAR

NSS     8 *      1
RING, BACK-UP

NSS     9 *      1
O-RING

NSS    10 *      1
O-RING

9372103399    11      1 PISTON

NSS    12 *      2
SEAL, PISTON

NSS    13 *      1
RING, WEAR

9372103400    14      1 LOCKNUT

9372103401    15      1 PLATE

9372103411    17      2 RING, LOCKING

9372103402    20 *      1 KIT, SEAL

*  REPAIR KIT AND/OR PART OF KIT
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
STABILIZER KIT

Assembly No.
000556
Revision: E

Item FN Part Qty Description

203791     9      4 WEAR PAD

7115160750    11      4 CAP SCREW,
3/8" - 16 N.C. X 7/8"
GRADE 5

7115161050    12      4 CAP SCREW,
3/8" - 16 N.C. X 1 1/4"
GRADE 5

7447060601    13      4 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT MALE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755012002      1 O-RING
 7755906002      1 O-RING

7950160050    17      8 WASHER, LOCK 3/8" I.D.

7950160161    18      4 WASHER, FLAT WIDE 3/8

851032    19      2 PIN

851324    20      2 PIN

7110151605    21      4 CAP SCREW,
5/16" -18 N.C. X 2"
GRADE 1

866708    22      8 RING, SNAP

80037081    25      2 COVER PLATE

7121110701    26      4 Slot PMS M4x10 -4.8 ISO 1580

7951110214    27      4 WASHER

7951110014    28      4 WASHER, 4MM I.D.
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
OUTRIGGER GROUP - SENSING READY

Assembly No.
80038256
Revision: A

Item FN Part Qty Description

80026785     6      8 RETAINING RING, 1.50" EXT SHR

80026652     7      4 PIN

7950160050    10      4 WASHER, LOCK 3/8" I.D.

7601160022    12      4 LINK

7118160650    15      4 CAP SCREW,3/8"-16UNCX3/4" LONG

208181    16      2 LATCH

7447060608    19      4 ELBOW, 45 DEGREE MALE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755012002      1 O-RING
 7755906002      1 O-RING

7950160161    21      4 WASHER, FLAT WIDE 3/8

80038255   501 +      2 OUTRIGGER SUB-GROUP

+  SEE FURTHER BREAKDOWN THIS GROUP
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
OUTRIGGER SUB-GROUP

Assembly No.
80038255
Revision: A

Item FN Part Qty Description

80036739     4 +      1 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 4.00 BORE
(SENSING READY)

208644     5      1 ARM, UPPER OUTRIGGER

80026785     6      2 RETAINING RING, 1.50" EXT SHR

208173    13      1 ARM, LOWER OUTRIGGER

80026653    17      1 PIN

80027217   500 +      1 OUTRIGGER KIT 500E

+  SEE FURTHER BREAKDOWN THIS GROUP
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 4.00 BORE (SENSING READY)

Assembly No.
80036739
Revision:

Item FN Part Qty Description

90021296     1      1 BARREL ASSY.

90021297     2      1 ROD ASSY.

9372103642     3      1 HEAD, CYLINDER

90021299     4      1 PISTON ASSY.

9372103644     5      1 NUT, HEX

NSS     6 *      1
RING, RETAINER

NSS     7 *      1
RING, WIPER

NSS     8 *      1
RING, LIP SEAL

NSS     9 *      1
RING, BUFFER

NSS    10 *      1
RING, WEAR

NSS    11 *      1
O-RING

NSS    12 *      1
RING, BACK-UP

NSS    13 *      1
O-RING

NSS    14 *      2
RING, BACK-UP

NSS    15 *      1
SEAL, PISTON

NSS    16 *      2
RING, WEAR

9372103646    17      1 SETSCREW

9372103450    18      1 VALVE, CHECK
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 9926107665      1 KIT, SEAL

90014288    19      3 PLUG, SAE#6(56-18)SOCKET HEAD
USE AS REQUIRED

90021301    20      1 MAGNET, SENSOR LOCATION

9372103645    25 *      1 KIT, SEAL

*  REPAIR KIT AND/OR PART OF KIT
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
OUTRIGGER KIT 500E

Assembly No.
80027217
Revision: #

Item FN Part Qty Description

80026786     2      2 RETAINING RING, 2.00" EXT SHR

80026654     3      1 PIN

173849     8      2 WEAR PAD

7950160161     9      4 WASHER, FLAT WIDE 3/8

7950160050    10      2 WASHER, LOCK 3/8" I.D.

7115160650    11      4 CAP SCREW,
3/8" - 16 N.C. X 3/4"
GRADE 5
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - LIFT ARCTIC
500 / 600E2

Assembly No.
80011055
Revision: F

Item FN Part Qty Description

917000     4      1 FITTING, STRAIGHT GREASE

975266     5      2 FITTING, 90 DEG SWIVEL

973077     6      1 VALVE, HOLDING

7110151605     7      4 CAP SCREW,
5/16" -18 N.C. X 2"
GRADE 1

104143     8 *      1 WEAR RING

7755435609     9 *      1 RING, BACK-UP

975267    10      1 FITTING,90 DEGREE ORB SWIVEL

945295    11 *      1 PISTON SEAL

7754000180    12 *      1 O-RING, LOW TEMPERATURE

846535    13      1 NUT, LOCK

104020    14 *      1 WEAR-RING

945190    15 *      1 SEAL, ROD

946512    16 *      1 WIPER, ROD

866094    17      1 RING, RETAINING

125322    18      1 TUBE, STOP

125529    19      1 TUBE ASSY

945301    20 *      1 PISTON SEAL

125316    21      1 BARREL, CYLINDER
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 105026      2 BEARING, GARLOCK

125318    22      1 GLAND, PACKING

125319    23      1 WASHER

80010889    24      1 SHAFT ASSY

125279    25      1 PISTON

7447080801    26      2 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755014002      1 O-RING
 7755908002      1 O-RING

866205    27      1 RING, SNAP

944062    28 *      1 O-RING

7440000400    29      1 FITTING, 90 DEGREE GREASE

7373100100   300 *      1 KIT,SEAL ARCTIC LIFT CYLINDER

*  REPAIR KIT AND/OR PART OF KIT
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
PLATFORM GROUP (WITH CABLE)

Assembly No.
0995100803
Revision: A

Item FN Part Qty Description

174933     1      2 STEP

2306310011     2      2 PLATFORM, OPERATOR

900042     5      2 HANDLE

6576100626   500 +      1 KIT - OPERATOR PLATFORM

0660100057   501 +      2 FOOT THROTTLE SUB GROUP

+  SEE FURTHER BREAKDOWN THIS GROUP
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
KIT - OPERATOR PLATFORM

Assembly No.
6576100626
Revision: B

Item FN Part Qty Description

7950200050     3      8 WASHER, 5/8" I.D. LOCK

204320     4      4 PLATE

7115140850     6      4 CAP SCREW,
1/4" - 20 N.C. X 1"
GRADE 5

7950140161     7      8 WASHER, 1/4" I.D. FLAT WIDE

7950140050     8      4 WASHER, LOCK 1/4"

7660140000     9      8 NUT, HEX
1/4" - 20 N.C.

7115161050    10      2 CAP SCREW,
3/8" - 16 N.C. X 1 1/4"
GRADE 5

7950160161    11      6 WASHER, FLAT WIDE 3/8

7950160050    12      2 WASHER, LOCK 3/8" I.D.

7660160000    13      2 NUT, HEX
3/8" - 16 N.C.

7115201650    14      8 CAP SCREW,
5/8" - 11 N.C. X 2"
GRADE 5

7950200161    15      4 WASHER,
5/8" I.D.

7660200008    16      4 NUT, HEX
5/8" - 11 N.C.
GRADE 8

7115140650    21      4 CAP SCREW,
1/4" - 20 N.C. X 3/4"
GRADE 5

115007    22      4 STOP, CABLE
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
FOOT THROTTLE SUB GROUP

Assembly No.
0660100057
Revision: A

Item FN Part Qty Description

203735    17      1 PEDAL

203736    18      1 BRACKET

848023    19      1 PIN, CLEVIS

7690021210    20      1 PIN, 3/32" X 3/4" LONG COTTER

7690101295    24      4 PIN
3/16" X 3/4"

154243    25      1 ANCHOR, CORE

7246100381    26      1 CABLE, 72" CONTROL

7111104810    29      1 SLOT RMS #10-24UNCX6 G1

7834100021    30      2 SPRING, FOOT PEDAL

7660100000    31      2 NUT, HEX
3/16" - 32 N.F.
GRADE 1

204428    36      1 ANCHOR, SHEATH

4313310077    37      1 CHANNEL

861064    38      2 SET SCREW, SOCKET HEAD

7115140550    39      3 CAP SCREW,
1/4" - 20 N.C. X 5/8"
GRADE 5

7950140050    40      7 WASHER, LOCK 1/4"

2313310025    41      1 PADDLE

7660140000    42      4 NUT, HEX
1/4" - 20 N.C.

7300000100    43      4 CLAMP, TUBING
3/8" I.D.
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
HOSE GROUP - 500D

Assembly No.
006204
Revision: C

Item FN Part Qty Description

7555512661     1      2 HOSE ASSY, 3/4" ID X 126" LONG

7555308561     2      2 HOSE ASSY, 1/2"I.D. X 85" LONG

7555311661     3      2 HOSE ASSY, 1/2"I.D. X 116"LONG
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
OIL COOLER GROUP (STAND UPS)

Assembly No.
0995100932
Revision: B

Item FN Part Qty Description

7345211701     2      1 TONGUE, INSULATED RING

145607     3      1 WIRE ASSY
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 144702      1 BUTT, CONNECTOR TERMINAL HS

144873     4      1 TERMINAL, 5/16 STUD HS RING

145601     5      1 WIRE ASSY
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 144794      1 RING, TERMINAL #10 STUD HS

144794     6      3 RING, TERMINAL #10 STUD HS

143534     7      1 BREAKER, 20 AMP CIRCUIT

7790100871     8      2 SCREW, SELF-TAPPING
3/16" - 24 N.C. X 1/2"
GRADE 1

145598     9      1 WIRE ASSY
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 144276      1 SPADE, TERMINAL F
 7345001752      1 TERMINAL

16 - 14 AWG
 144456      1 TUBE, SHRINK

145600    10      1 WIRE ASSY
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 144276      1 SPADE, TERMINAL F
 7345001752      1 TERMINAL

16 - 14 AWG
 144456      1 TUBE, SHRINK
 144789      1 USE 7345211701

7750000114    11 #      1 RELAY (HOSTILE ENVIRONMENT)

147107    12      1 PLUG, WEATHERPROOF RELAY

7101100610    13      1 SCREW, MACHINE
3/16" - 32 N.F. X 3/4"
GRADE 1

7950100161    14      1 FLATWASHER, 3/16" I.D.

7660100030    15      1 NUT

145945    16      1 LOOM, SPLIT WIRE

145599    17      1 WIRE ASSY
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 144276      1 SPADE, TERMINAL F
 7345001752      1 TERMINAL

16 - 14 AWG
 144456      1 TUBE, SHRINK
 144702      1 BUTT, CONNECTOR TERMINAL HS

#  SERVICED AS AN ASSEMBLY ONLY
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
OIL COOLER GROUP (STAND UPS)

Assembly No.
0995100932
Revision: B

Item FN Part Qty Description

145597    18      1 WIRE ASSY
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 144276      1 SPADE, TERMINAL F
 7345001752      1 TERMINAL

16 - 14 AWG
 144456      1 TUBE, SHRINK
 144677      1 CONNECTOR, TERMINAL HS BUTT

840000    19     15 STRAP, TIE

144702    20      2 BUTT, CONNECTOR TERMINAL HS

7115161450    21      2 CAP SCREW,
3/8" - 16 N.C. X 1 3/4"
GRADE 5

7950160161    22      6 WASHER, FLAT WIDE 3/8

7660160000    23      2 NUT, HEX
3/8" - 16 N.C.

6184100224    24      1 BRACKET, MOUNTING

7115151250    25      4 CAP SCREW,
5/16" - 18 N.C. X 1 1/2"
GRADE 5

7950150161    26      8 WASHER, 5/16" FLAT PLAIN WIDE

174252    27      4 TUBE

846575    28      4 NUT, 5/16"-18NC SELF-LOCKING

7726191198    31 +      1 COOLER ASSEMBLY - 15" OIL
(COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

842025    32      2 CLAMP, HOSE

895492    33      2 FITTING, 90 DEGREE ELBOW

906921    34      2 HOSE ASSY

887646    35      1 BYPASS BLOCK

7115185250    37      4 CAP SCREW,
1/2" - 13 N.C. X 6 1/2"
GRADE 5

7950180141    38      4 WASHER, FLAT 1/2"

7445202043    40      2 CONNECTOR, MALE
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 7755920002      1 O-RING

144677    42      2 CONNECTOR, TERMINAL HS BUTT

207976    43      1 COVER

7115140650    44      2 CAP SCREW,
1/4" - 20 N.C. X 3/4"
GRADE 5

+  SEE FURTHER BREAKDOWN THIS GROUP
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
OIL COOLER GROUP (STAND UPS)

Assembly No.
0995100932
Revision: B

Item FN Part Qty Description

846531    45      2 NUT, SELF-LOCKING

147497    46      1 WIRE ASSY
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 144789      1 USE 7345211701
 144678      1 USE 7345241701
 7345241701      1 TONGUE, INSULATED RING

7872100195    48      1 SWITCH, 120 DEGREE TEMPERTURE
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
COOLER ASSEMBLY - 15"  OIL (COMPLETE ASSEMBLY)

Assembly No.
7726191198
Revision:

Item FN Part Qty Description

9726100357     1      1 FAN / MOTOR ASSY. 12V.
INCLUDES ITEM 7

9726100358     2      1 CORE, COOLER

9726100359     3      4 BRACKET

7115160850     4      4 CAP SCREW,
3/8" - 16 N.C. X 1"
GRADE 5

7950160050     5      4 WASHER, LOCK 3/8" I.D.

7950160161     6      4 WASHER, FLAT WIDE 3/8

NSS     7      1
MOTOR ASSY. 12V.
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
ALARM KIT - BACKUP

Assembly No.
80016282
Revision: B

Item FN Part Qty Description

143333     2      1 TERMINAL, 5/16 STUD RING

143736     3      1 WIRE, RED

144052     4      1 ALARM, BACKUP

142090     5      2 TERMINAL, BUTT CONNECTOR

7950140161     7      4 WASHER, 1/4" I.D. FLAT WIDE

7950140350     8      2 WASHER, LOCK 1/4" I.D.

7115140750     9      2 CAP SCREW,
1/4" - 20 N.C. X 7/8"
GRADE 5

7660140000    10      2 NUT, HEX
1/4" - 20 N.C.
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
HOURMETER ASSEMBLY

Assembly No.
995001728
Revision: A

Item FN Part Qty Description

7486002973     1      1 HOURMETER

7345001744     2      4 TERMINAL, FEMALE
16 - 14 AWG

142255     3      5 WIRE, 16GA WHITE

142418     4      5 WIRE, 16GA BLACK

7950100161     5      2 FLATWASHER, 3/16" I.D.

7950100050     6      2 WASHER, LOCK #10

7790100846     7      2 SCREW, SELF-TAPPING
10 - 24 NC X 1/2"

7345211701     8      1 TONGUE, INSULATED RING

144702     9      1 BUTT, CONNECTOR TERMINAL HS

7872000213    10 #      1 SWITCH, PRESSURE

7445020251    11      1 UNION, STRAIGHT

7446040239    12      1 FITTING, MALE BRANCH TEE

208509    13      1 BRACKET, HOURMETER

#  SERVICED AS AN ASSEMBLY ONLY
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
REST INSTALLATION - BOOM

Assembly No.
995001846
Revision: A

Item FN Part Qty Description

208195     1      1 BOOM REST

100019     2      1 PAD SET

208198     3      1 CHANNEL

7115181650     4      4 CAP SCREW, 1/2"-13UNCX2"LONG

7660181601     5      4 LOCKNUT, HEX
1/2" - 13 N.C.

7950180161     6      4 FLAT WASHER, 1/2" I.D.

7115164450     7      1 CAP SCREW,
3/8" - 16 N.C. X 5 1/2"
GRADE 5

7660161601     8      1 LOCKNUT, HEX
3/8" - 16 N.C.
GRADE 5
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
HOSE GROUP - 600C

Assembly No.
004035
Revision: A

Item FN Part Qty Description

7545120210     4      1 HOSE ASSY, 1/4" I.D. X 202"
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
OUTRIGGER PLUMBING

Assembly No.
007643
Revision: C

Item FN Part Qty Description

200547     1      2 PROTECTOR, HOSE

7555208921    18      4 HOSE ASSY, 3/8"ID X 89" LONG
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
ASH HOSE AND HARNESS INSTALL

Assembly No.
80037924
Revision: A

Item FN Part Qty Description

147101     2      2 HARNESS ASSY, WIRING
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 144975      1 BOOT
 144488      2 SPADE-TERM-F-QC
 144976      1 COVER

7555229821    12      4 HOSE ASSY, 3/8" I.D. X 298"
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
BALL ASSEMBLY - OVERHAUL 7 TON SWIVEL

Assembly No.
7053100011
Revision:

Item FN Part Qty Description

NSS     1      1
BALL

9053100038     2      2 WASHER,

9086100144     3      4 NUT

9053100037     4      1 PIN

9053100102     5      1 TOP, WITH EYE

9053100103     6      1 HOUSING

9086100134     7      1 BEARING,THRUST

9053100104     8      1 EYE AND NUT

9053100025     9      1 RING, CENTERING

9086100057    10      1 FITTING, GREASE

9053100105    11      2 PLATE, BAR

9053100106    12      1 SPACER

9053100107    13      1 PIN

9053100108    14      1 NAME PLATE

9086100305    15      1 PLATE, CAUTION

9053100051    16      1 PLATE,NAME I.D.

9086100327    17      8 DRIVE SCREW

9053100003    18      4 PIN, COTTER

9053100109    19      1 HOOK

9053100110    20      1 KIT, LATCH
 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING PARTS

 90015669      2 RING, E-CLIP
 90011777      1 SPRING, LATCH
 90015670      1 PIN, GROOVE
 9585100044      1 PIN, QUICK RELEASE
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
REEVING GROUP - 3 PART 500D
(FOR REFERENCE ONLY)

Assembly No.
006412
Revision: C

Item FN Part Qty Description

942226     1 +      1 HOOK BLOCK ASSEMBLY

+  SEE FURTHER BREAKDOWN THIS GROUP
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
HOOK BLOCK ASSEMBLY

Assembly No.
942226
Revision:

Item FN Part Qty Description

942252     1      1 LATCH PIN

942229     2      2 TENSION LOCK PIN

942230     3      1 ZERK

942231     4      2 NUT

942250     5      1 KEEPER PIN

942249     6      1 PIN, 1-1/2"
USE WITH OLD TYPE HOOK

90013754     6      1 PIN, 2"
USE WITH NEW TYPE HOOK

942251     7      1 KEEPER PIN

942233     8      1 NAME PLATE

942234     9      1 CAUTION PLATE

942235    10      8 DRIVE SCREW

942236    11      1 SIDE PLATE

942237    12      2 WASHER

942272    13      1 HOOK ASSEMBLY, W/1.5" OPENING
INCLUDES ITEM 14

942273    14      1 LATCH

942238    15      1 SHEAVE

942240    16      1 SHEAVE BUSHING

942241    17      1 SIDE PLATE W/NUT

942242    18      1 CENTER PIN
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
BSA-1 BASKET GROUP - 500/600D

Assembly No.
995000822
Revision: #

Item FN Part Qty Description

812795   150 +      1 DECAL LOCATIONS

816032   170 +      1 KIT,PINION

805243   200 +      1 DISC BRAKE

815373   220 +      1 TRANSPORTING CRANE WITH BASKET

806729   250 +      1 ANTI-TWO-BLOCK OVERRIDE

+  SEE FURTHER BREAKDOWN THIS GROUP
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812795
(SHEET 11 OF 14)
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812795
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812795
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812795
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
DECAL LOCATIONS

Assembly No.
812795
Revision: #

Item FN Part Qty Description

877556     1      1 DECAL - PANEL PLATE DATA 450LB

877557     2      3 DECAL - DANGER BASKET OVERLOAD
1 on basket and 1 at each oper

875888     3      1 DECAL - DANGER AN UNTRAINED OPERATOR

874947     4      3 DECAL - HAND SIGNAL
1 on basket and 1 at each oper

875958     5      4 DECAL - DANGER
ANTI TWO BLOCK OVERRIDE HAZARD
1 on sheave case, 1 at each op

876976     7      3 DECAL - DANGER ELECTROCUTION
1 on basket and 1 at each oper

876273     8      1 DECAL - DANGER FALLING FROM PLATFORM

875736     9      2 DECAL - DANGER OVERLOAD HAZARD
1 at each operator station.

877665    10      2 PANEL - BASKET 450LB
1 at each operator station.

874423    11      4 DECAL - SAFETY HARNESS ATTACHMENT POINT
1 at each attachment link.

874976    12      1 DECAL-CAUTION ROTATIONAL BRAKE

876166    13      1 DECAL-NATIONAL LOGO-2.4" BLACK

876977    14      1 DECAL - CAUTION BOOM ATTACHMENT

875115    15      1 DECAL - TILT INDICATOR

877674    16      2 DECAL - DANGER RELEASING BRAKE

875117    17      1 DECAL - FULL CAPACITY WORK AREA
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
KIT,PINION

Assembly No.
816032
Revision:

Item FN Part Qty Description

208037     1      1 BASKET

152733     2      2 HARNESS, FULL BODY

151690     3      2 LANYARD (WITH HOOK)

109514     4      1 LEVER ASSY W/TWO SPACERS

109515     5      2 SPACER TUBE

848021     6      1 PIN, CLEVIS

7950140161     7      1 WASHER, 1/4" I.D. FLAT WIDE

7115151650     8      2 CAP SCREW,
5/16" -18 N.C. X 2"
GRADE 5

115020     9      1 ADJUSTABLE CLEVIS

7660160230    10      1 NUT, HEX JAM
3/8" - 24 N.F.

864444    11      1 MODIFIED ROD END

172816    12      1 DISC

848000    13      1 PIN

7690051210    14      1 PIN, COTTER
1/8" X 3/4"

109516    15 +      1 BRAKE ASSEMBLY - CALIPER DISC

7118183250    16      2 CAP SCREW,1/2-13UNCX4 HEX HEAD

7660180200    17      2 NUT, HEX
1/2" - 13 N.C.

7950180050    18      2 WASHER, LOCK 1/2" I.D.

7660180001    19      2 NUT, HEX
1/2" - 13 N.C.
GRADE 5

7950150050    20      6 WASHER, LOCK 5/16" I.D.

849521    21      1 PIN, HITCH  (WITH CHAIN)

204129    22      6 TUBE

203962    23      1 GATE

7115141650    24      6 CAP SCREW,
1/4" - 20 N.C. X 2"
GRADE 5

846561    25      6 LOCKNUT

976100    26      6 WASHER, FENDER

205397    27      1 BASKET MTG. BRKT. ASSY

105037    28      2 BEARING

+  SEE FURTHER BREAKDOWN THIS GROUP
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
KIT,PINION

Assembly No.
816032
Revision:

Item FN Part Qty Description

203121    29      2 PIN

7105172450    30      2 CAP SCREW, 7/16"-20UNF X 3"

7950170050    31      3 WASHER, LOCK 7/16" I.D.

7660170030    32      2 NUT, 7/16"-20UNF HEX GRADE A

7115150850    33      4 CAP SCREW,
5/16" - 18 N.C. X 1"
GRADE 5

104102    34      1 BEARING

167881    35      1 PENDULUM

7660160030    36      1 NUT, 3/8" - 24 N.F. HEX

846575    37      2 NUT, 5/16"-18NC SELF-LOCKING

976106    38      4 WASHER, TEFLON

152929    40      3 LANYARD

152930    41      5 FERRULE

849520    42      2 PIN, LYNCH

145625    45      1 USE 7345221701

848037    46      1 PIN, T HANDLE
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
BRAKE ASSEMBLY - CALIPER DISC

Assembly No.
109516
Revision:

Item FN Part Qty Description

109517     1      1 HOUSING

109518     2      2 KIT, LINING ( SET OF 2 )

109519     3      1 SPRING

109520     4      2 CAM PLATE

109521     5      3 BALL

109522     6      1 CAPSCREW

109523     7      1 BODY

109524     8      1 LEVER

109525     9      1 NUT

109526    10      5 BELLEVILLE SPRING

109527    11      1 RETAINER

109528    12      1 RETAINING RING

109529    13      1 PISTON

109530    14      1 CAPSCREW
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
DISC BRAKE

Assembly No.
805243
Revision:

Item FN Part Qty Description

109517     1      1 HOUSING

109518     2      2 KIT, LINING ( SET OF 2 )

109519     3      1 SPRING

109520     4      2 CAM PLATE

109521     5      3 BALL

109522     6      1 CAPSCREW

109523     7      1 BODY

109524     8      1 LEVER

109525     9      1 NUT

109526    10      5 BELLEVILLE SPRING

109527    11      1 RETAINER

109528    12      1 RETAINING RING

109529    13      1 PISTON

109530    14      1 CAPSCREW
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
TRANSPORTING CRANE WITH BASKET

Assembly No.
815373
Revision:

Item FN Part Qty Description

202450     1      1 ROUND
202441 Location Drawing;204625

942510     2      1 CABLE ASSY

202442     3      1 BRACKET
202441 Location Drawing;204625

202446     4      1 PIN

849518     5      1 CLIP, SPRING

7115140450     6      2 CAP SCREW,
1/4" - 20 N.C. X 1/2"
GRADE 5

202440     7      1 PLATE

7115150850     8      1 CAP SCREW,
5/16" - 18 N.C. X 1"
GRADE 5
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
ANTI-TWO-BLOCK OVERRIDE

Assembly No.
806729
Revision:

Item FN Part Qty Description

174027     1      1 SPACER

144597     2      1 USE 9333102633

855069     3      2 CAPSCREW  TORX

849510     4      1 PIN, SAFETY

876272     5      1 DECAL - ANTI TWO BLOCK FLAG POSITION

849500     6      1 CLIP, SPRING

7950240161     7      1 WASHER, 7/8" I.D. FLAT
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
80035614   500E2-1 SHIP LOOSE

Assembly No.
500E2-1 SHI002
Revision: A

Item FN Part Qty Description

7053100011     1 +      1 BALL ASSEMBLY - OVERHAUL
7 TON SWIVEL

006412     2 +      1 REEVING GROUP - 3 PART
500D
(FOR REFERENCE ONLY)

995000822     4 +      1 BSA-1 BASKET GROUP - 500/600D

+  SEE FURTHER BREAKDOWN THIS GROUP
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
80035615   500E2-1 STD & SPECS

Assembly No.
500E2-1 SPE002
Revision:

Item FN Part Qty Description

6294102341     2 +      1 HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC 5/600E2

6829103535     3 +      1 NATIONAL HYDRAULIC SETTINGS

6294102342     4 +      1 5/600E2 ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

+  SEE FURTHER BREAKDOWN THIS GROUP
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
MISCELLANEOUS DECALS

Assembly No.
500E2 DECAL002
Revision: #

Item FN Part Qty Description

80029688     5      1 PANEL-SERIAL NO.-SPANISH

80021172     6      2 DECAL-TURN STOP OPERATION-ES

80039898    25      1 PANEL-PLAT DATA-450LB-ES

80000340    43      1 DECAL-NATIONAL FINL ASSY AUDIT

875117    44      2 DECAL, WORK AREA DEF
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
DECAL INSTALLATION - 500E2 BC - STANDARD (SPANISH)

Assembly No.
80038504
Revision: A

Item FN Part Qty Description

80022828   900 +      1 DECAL INSTALLATION - 500E2 BC
(SPANISH)

80038506   901 +      1 DECAL INSTALLATION - 500E2-STANDARD-BOOM
(SPANISH)

+  SEE FURTHER BREAKDOWN THIS GROUP
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
DECAL INSTALLATION - 500E2 BC (SPANISH)

Assembly No.
80022828
Revision: E

Item FN Part Qty Description

80020337   103      1 DECAL - HYDRAULIC OIL
(SPANISH)

7376102825   105      4 DECAL - DANGER HOISTING PERSONNEL HAZARD
(SPANISH)

80040524   106      4 DECAL - DANGER ELECTROCUTION HAZARD
(SPANISH)

7376102823   108      2 DECAL - DANGER HOISTING PERSONNEL HAZARD
(SPANISH)

875892S   109      2 DECAL - DANGER A MOVING OUTRIGGER HAZARD
(SPANISH)

875304S   110      2 DECAL - DANGER FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE
ANTI-TWO BLOCK SYSTEM
(SPANISH)

875894S   111      2 DECAL - DANGER FAILURE TO OBEY
(SPANISH)

875895S   112      2 DECAL - DANGER FAILURE TO OBEY
(SPANISH)

875898S   113      2 DECAL - DANGER FAILURE TO OBEY
(SPANISH)

80041304   114      2 DECAL-DANGER/A2B/ELECT/OPERATOR/HAZARD
(SPANISH)

875893S   115      4 DECAL - DANGER OUTRIGGER CRUSHING INJURY
(SPANISH)

80020340   121      1 DECAL - RIG SUPPORTING CHAIN
(SPANISH)

80033873   124      1 DECAL - HYDRAULIC CAPACITY ALERT
(SPANISH)

80033889   125      1 DECAL-A2B/JIB OVERLOAD-SPANISH

7376102910   129      2 DECAL - LIFT POINT PROHIBITION

7376991722   130      2 DECAL - WEAR BODY HARNESS

80021143   135      1 DECAL - HYDRAULIC CAPACITY ALERT
RESET BUTTON
(SPANISH)

874947S   136      2 DECAL - HAND SIGNALS
(SPANISH)

80041869   137      2 DECAL - OUTRIGGER MONITORING
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
DECAL INSTALLATION - 500E2-STANDARD-BOOM (SPANISH)

Assembly No.
80038506
Revision: A

Item FN Part Qty Description

877515   116      2 DECAL - 7 1/2" A

877516   117      2 DECAL - 7 1/2" B

877517   118      2 DECAL - 7 1/2" C

876345   119      1 DECAL - LEFT HAND BOOM ANGLE INDICATOR

876346   120      1 DECAL - RIGHT HAND BOOM ANGLE INDICATOR

877614   122      2 DECAL - 7 1/2" D

80020345   131      2 DECAL - SAFETY HARNESS ATTACHMENT POINT
(SPANISH)

877794S   132      3 DECAL - DANGER LOADLINE UP ARROW
(SPANISH)

877800S   133      1 DECAL - DANGER LOADLINE DOWN ARROW
(SPANISH)
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
DECAL INSTALLATION - 500E2 (NOMENCLATURE)

Assembly No.
80026452
Revision: A

Item FN Part Qty Description

80026417   200      2 DECAL - 500E2

7376245016   201      2 DECAL - NATIONAL - 1.6" GRAY

7376244050   202      2 DECAL - NATIONAL - 5" GRAY

7376202030   203      2 DECAL - MANITOWOC CRANE GROUP LOGO
3" GRAY/RED
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Manitowoc Cranes

Description
DECAL INSTALLATION - 500E2/600E2 BSA (SPANISH)

Assembly No.
80022835
Revision: B

Item FN Part Qty Description

876272S   500      1 DECAL - ANTI TWO BLOCK FLAG POSITION
(SPANISH)

80020345   501      4 DECAL - SAFETY HARNESS ATTACHMENT POINT
(SPANISH)

874947S   502      1 DECAL - HAND SIGNALS
(SPANISH)

875117S   503      1 DECAL - FULL CAPACITY WORK AREA
(SPANISH)

80021085   504      3 DECAL - DANGER OVERLOAD HAZARD
(SPANISH)

875888S   505      1 DECAL - DANGER AN UNTRAINED OPERATOR
(SPANISH)

875958S   506      4 DECAL - DANGER
ANTI TWO BLOCK OVERRIDE HAZARD
(SPANISH)

80021092   509      1 DECAL - DANGER FALL HAZARD
(SPANISH)

80042052   510      1 DECAL - DANGER ELECTROCUTION HAZARD
CHART
(SPANISH)

80021094   511      3 DECAL - CAUTION BOOM ATTACHMENT
(SPANISH)

80021070   513      1 DECAL - CAUTION ROTATIONAL BRAKE
(SPANISH)

875115   514      1 DECAL - TILT INDICATOR

7376246024   515      1 DECAL - GROVE - 2.4" GRAY

877674S   516      2 DECAL - DANGER BASKET BRAKE HAZARD
(SPANISH)

80021167   517      3 DECAL - DANGER BASKET OVERLOAD HAZARD
(SPANISH)

80021134   520      1 DECAL - DANGER BASKET MOVEMENT HAZARD
(SPANISH)
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Manitowoc Cranes

Alphabetical Index Appendix A

Description Part Page

1’’ I.D. X 30’’ 7555603060 111

12GA/5 COND ELEC CABLE MS 114 941377 75

1ST SECTION, 560E BOOM 80015428 6

2ND SECTION, 560E BOOM 208617 6

3RD SECTION, 500E2 BOOM 4305910000 6

5/600E2 ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC 6294102342 229

90DEG. ADAPTER 982075 18

A2B SWITCH - WITH 9333102230 37

ADAPTER 897305 105

ADAPTER PLUG 954295 55

ADAPTER, STRAIGHT 981563 18

ADHESIVE TAPE,3M DOUBLE-SIDED 80020051 47

ADJUSTABLE CLEVIS 115020 213

ALARM 144506 121, 139

ALARM, BACKUP 144052 175

ANCHOR, CORE 154243 165

ANCHOR, SHEATH 204428 165

ANTI 2 BLOCK WEIGHT ASSEMBLY 006641 27

ANTI-TWO-BLOCK 818227 27

ANTI-TWO-BLOCK OVERRIDE 806729 195

ARM, LOWER OUTRIGGER 208173 149

ARM, UPPER OUTRIGGER 208644 149

ASH STABILIZER ASSY 80037100 141

ATB BOOM 3-SECTION GROUP5/600D 995001312 11

BALL 109521 217, 219

BALL ASSEMBLY - OVERHAUL 7053100011 227

BAR 177852 132

BAR, LOCK 203902 5

BARB, FLANGE 887541 131
895396 131

BARREL ASSY. 90021296 153
9372103398 143

BARREL, CYLINDER 125316 159
6372100349 9

BASKET 208037 213

BASKET MTG. BRKT. ASSY 205397 213
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Manitowoc Cranes

Alphabetical Index Appendix A

Description Part Page

BEARING 102015 5, 25
103102 115
104102 5, 214
105024 5
105037 213
9576100850 18
9576100857 18
9632103244 61
9734101094 56
9734101096 56
981399 17

BEARING CONE 954327 55

BEARING NEEDLE 954041 59

BEARING, GARLOCK 105026 132, 159

BEARING, NEEDLE 954043 59

BEARING, ROTATION 102082 51

BEARING, THRUST 9632102992 61

BEARING,THRUST 9086100134 189

BELLEVILLE SPRING 109526 217, 219

BLOCK, RELAY 144274 75

BLOCK, TERMINAL 144693 71

BODY 109523 217, 219

BODY, QUICK CONNECT LIGHT 7581100057 106

BOLT, HEX 7115223050 15

BOLT, PINION 954049 56, 59

BOLT, SPADE 864320 101
864325 68
864326 68
864327 68
864328 68
864329 33, 68
864330 68
864498 101

BOLT-PINION LOCKING 954036 56, 59

BOOM GROUP - 60FT 500E2 80015424 11

BOOM REST 208195 179

BOOT 144975 121, 187

BOOT, DUST 9926113234 96, 97

BOX ASSEMBLY - SWING DRIVE GEAR 954400 51

BOX, OWNERS MANUAL STORAGE 152747 123
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Manitowoc Cranes

Alphabetical Index Appendix A

Description Part Page

BRACKET 202442 221
203736 165
9726100359 173

BRACKET, ANTI 2 BLOCK 205570 25, 43

BRACKET, HOURMETER 208509 177

BRACKET, MOUNTING 200591 106
6184100224 170

BRACKET, MUD FLAP MOUNTING 208648 139

BRAKE ASSEMBLY - CALIPER DISC 109516 213

BRAKE DRIVER 981848 17

BRAKE HOUSING 982032 17

BRAKE PISTON 981845 17

BRAKE SPRING 981858 17

BRAKE, PISTON 960869 55

BREAKER, 20 AMP CIRCUIT 143534 169

BREATHER 7304000115 17, 56

BREATHER, 3/4 NPT FITTING 90013956 135

BSA-1 BASKET GROUP - 500/600D 995000822 227

BULB, INSTRUMENT 142516 106

BUMPER, RUBBER 7195000039 47

BURST OF SPEED 815989 107
815991 107

BUSHING 981388 17
981409 17

BUSHING, BRONZE 9632103243 61

BUSHING, REDUCER 9974100303 18

BUTT, CONNECTOR TERMINAL HS 144702 75, 121, 139, 169, 170, 177

BYPASS BLOCK 887646 170

CABLE ASSY 942510 221
987830 7
987831 7

CABLE TIE, BLACK 7850000208 75

CABLE, 72"  CONTROL 7246100381 165

CABLE, 9/16"  X 325 FT (MS98) 941345 11

CAM PLATE 109520 217, 219

CAP SCREW, 7115140450 221
7115140550 105, 165
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Alphabetical Index Appendix A

Description Part Page

CAP SCREW, 7115140650 121, 163, 170
7115140678 68
7115140750 175
7115140850 67, 123, 163
7115141050 33
7115141650 213
7115141850 67
7115142050 9, 105
7115150450 33, 47
7115150650 139
7115150850 214, 221
7115151250 170
7115151450 139
7115151650 80, 213
7115152850 51, 79
7115160650 155
7115160750 6, 145
7115160850 173
7115161050 132, 145, 163
7115161250 31, 39, 68
7115161450 170
7115164450 179
7115181050 6
7115181250 7, 131
7115181450 132
7115181850 131
7115182450 131
7115185250 170
7115201650 163
7115205650 6
7115222050 125
7115223250 15
7118201250 15
7118201850 7
7118202250 131
9632103236 61

CAP SCREW, #4-40UNC-2A SOCKET 855003 47

CAP SCREW, 1/2" -13UNCX2"LONG 7115181650 179

CAP SCREW, 1-8UNCX4.5 HEX HEAD 80021338 51

CAP SCREW, 3/8" -16UNCX1/2"LONG 7118160424 7

CAP SCREW, 3/8-16UNC X 1 3/4" 7115161424 7

CAP SCREW, 3/8-16UNC X 7/8" 7118160724 7

CAP SCREW, 5/16"X52"  HEX HEAD 7115155250 67

CAP SCREW, 5/8-11UNC X 1 1/2 864289 132

CAP SCREW, TORX FLAT HEAD 864198 7
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CAP SCREW,1/2-13UNCX4 HEX HEAD 7118183250 213

CAP SCREW,1-8UNCX2.25 HEX HEAD 80021336 51

CAP SCREW,3/8" -16UNCX3/4"  LONG 7118160650 147

CAP SCREW,5/8-11UNCX2.25 HEX 80045579 51

CAP, FILL WITH STRAINER 90013957 135

CAPSCREW 109522 217, 219
109530 217, 219
954297 56
981380 17
981696 17
982064 18
9974102166 18

CAPSCREW  TORX 855069 225

CAPSCREW TORX BUTTON HEAD 864203 123

CAPSCREW, TORX BUTTON HEAD 864321 7

CAPSCREW,HEX 960891 56

CARRIER INPUT 954038 59

CARRIER OUTPUT 954037 59

CARRIER, BEARING 981397 17

CARTRIDGE ASSY 910721 137
910722 137

CARTRIDGE ASSY. 9926112928 96, 113

CARTRIDGE, VALVE NEEDLE 9926112917 63

CARTRIDGE, VALVE SHUTTLE 9926112916 63

CARTRIDGE,2800PSI RELIEF VALVE 975023 83

CAUTION PLATE 942234 193

CENTER PIN 942242 193

CHAIN 80026816 31, 39
80026817 31, 39

CHANNEL 208198 179
4313310077 165

CHANNEL, 1/8"  TRIM-LOK PLASTIC 929039 68, 71

CLAMP, 1 1/2"  HOSE 842039 131

CLAMP, 2 1/2"  MAX HOSE 7300000020 81

CLAMP, CUSHIONED 143788 33
146635 33

CLAMP, HOSE 842025 170
842047 132
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CLAMP, TUBING 7300000100 165

CLEVIS, ADJUSTABLE 115628 67

CLIP 9914100042 45

CLIP, PIN 7312000095 68

CLIP, SPRING 849500 225
849518 221
849522 6

CLUTCH 981404 17

COIL, 12V. 975014 96, 113

COLLAR 172915 5

COMMUTATOR 9632102999 61

CONE, BEARING 9734101053 56

CONNECTOR 7892000821 75

CONNECTOR, 2 CONDUCTOR 7364001683 75, 117

CONNECTOR, FEMALE 147147 33, 37

CONNECTOR, MALE 147148 33, 75

CONNECTOR, TERMINAL HS BUTT 144677 121, 133, 139, 170

CONSOLE 204885 68

COOLER ASSEMBLY - 15"  OIL 7726191198 170

CORD 147407 33

CORD SET, ROTATION DRIVE 7246100337 18

CORD, ELECTRICAL 16GA 3 CON 941341 75

CORE, COOLER 9726100358 173

COUNTERBALANCE VALVE 982144 18

COVER 144976 121, 187
203917 68
205582 69
207976 170

COVER PLATE 80037081 145

COVER, ANTI-SPLASH (BLACK) 90014134 135

COVER, BRAKE 981391 17

COVER, END 9632103237 61

COVER, HOIST 80025349 15

CUP, BEARING 9576101048 55
9734101054 56

CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 4.00 BORE 80036739 149

CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - EXTENSION 7372100162 141
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CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - EXTENSION 80015853 5

DECAL - 500E2 80026417 243

DECAL - 7 1/2"  A 877515 241

DECAL - 7 1/2"  B 877516 241

DECAL - 7 1/2"  C 877517 241

DECAL - 7 1/2"  D 877614 241

DECAL - A2B/JIB OVERLOAD 877990 106

DECAL - ANTI TWO BLOCK FLAG POSIT 876272 225
876272S 247

DECAL - CAUTION BOOM ATTACHMENT 80021094 247
876977 211

DECAL - CAUTION ROTATIONAL BRAKE 80021070 247

DECAL - DANGER 875958 211
875958S 247

DECAL - DANGER A MOVING OUTRIGGER 875892S 237

DECAL - DANGER AN UNTRAINED OPERA 875888 211
875888S 247

DECAL - DANGER BASKET BRAKE HAZAR 877674S 247

DECAL - DANGER BASKET MOVEMENT HA 80021134 247

DECAL - DANGER BASKET OVERLOAD 877557 211

DECAL - DANGER BASKET OVERLOAD HA 80021167 247

DECAL - DANGER ELECTROCUTION 876976 211

DECAL - DANGER ELECTROCUTION HAZA 80040524 237
80042052 247

DECAL - DANGER FAILURE TO MAINTAI 875304S 237

DECAL - DANGER FAILURE TO OBEY 875894S 237
875895S 237
875898S 237

DECAL - DANGER FALL HAZARD 80021092 247

DECAL - DANGER FALLING FROM PLATF 876273 211

DECAL - DANGER HOISTING PERSONNEL 7376102823 237
7376102825 237

DECAL - DANGER HYDRAULIC CAPACITY 876452 105

DECAL - DANGER LOADLINE DOWN ARRO 877800S 241

DECAL - DANGER LOADLINE UP ARROW 877794S 241

DECAL - DANGER OUTRIGGER CRUSHING 875893S 237

DECAL - DANGER OVERLOAD HAZARD 80021085 247
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DECAL - DANGER OVERLOAD HAZARD 875736 211

DECAL - DANGER RELEASING BRAKE 877674 211

DECAL - FULL CAPACITY WORK AREA 875117 211
875117S 247

DECAL - GROVE - 2.4"  GRAY 7376246024 247

DECAL - HAND SIGNAL 874947 211

DECAL - HAND SIGNALS 874947S 237, 247

DECAL - HYDRAULIC CAPACITY ALERT 80021143 237
80033873 237

DECAL - HYDRAULIC CAPACITY ALERT/ 876743 106

DECAL - HYDRAULIC OIL 80020337 237

DECAL - LEFT HAND BOOM ANGLE INDI 876345 241

DECAL - LIFT POINT PROHIBITION 7376102910 237

DECAL - MANITOWOC CRANE GROUP LOG 7376202030 243

DECAL - NATIONAL - 1.6"  GRAY 7376245016 243

DECAL - NATIONAL - 5"  GRAY 7376244050 243

DECAL - OUTRIGGER MONITORING 80041869 237

DECAL - PANEL PLATE DATA 450LB 877556 211

DECAL - RIG SUPPORTING CHAIN 80020340 237
876996 25, 29, 33

DECAL - RIGHT HAND BOOM ANGLE IND 876346 241

DECAL - SAFETY HARNESS ATTACHMENT 80020345 241, 247
874423 211

DECAL - TILT INDICATOR 875115 211, 247

DECAL - TURN STOP OPERATION 878110 101

DECAL - WEAR BODY HARNESS 7376991722 237

DECAL INSTALLATION - 500E2 BC 80022828 233

DECAL INSTALLATION - 500E2-STANDA 80038506 233

DECAL LOCATIONS 812795 195

DECAL, WORK AREA DEF 875117 231

DECAL-A2B/JIB OVERLOAD-SPANISH 80033889 237

DECAL-CAUTION ROTATIONAL BRAKE 874976 211

DECAL-DANGER/A2B/ELECT/OPERATOR/H 80041304 237

DECAL-HYDRAULIC CAPACITY ALERT 876309 106

DECAL-NATIONAL FINL ASSY AUDIT 80000340 231

DECAL-NATIONAL LOGO-2.4"  BLACK 876166 211
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DECAL-TURN STOP OPERATION-ES 80021172 231

DIFFUSER 90013955 135

DISC 172816 213

DISC BRAKE 805243 195

DISC, FRICTION 954114 17

DRIVE SCREW 9086100327 189
942235 193

DRIVER, INPUT 14T 9974103134 17

DRUM, HOUSING 981376 17

ELBOW 981562 18

END, ROD 166752 5

EYE AND NUT 9053100104 189

F WASHER 2.00X3.0 X 0.7" 7910101907 7

FAN / MOTOR ASSY. 12V. 9726100357 173

FEMALE TAP 90 DEG FULLY INS 7345001705 75

FERRULE 152930 214

FILTER ELEMENT 907088 131

FITTING, 90 DEG SWIVEL 975266 159

FITTING, 90 DEG. 9974103076 18

FITTING, 90 DEGREE ELBOW 895492 170

FITTING, GREASE 9086100057 189
9734101183 55

FITTING, STRAIGHT 9974103075 18

FITTING, STRAIGHT GREASE 917000 159

FITTING, SWIVEL TEE 895152 80

FITTING, TEE 897314 80

FITTING,90 DEGREE ORB SWIVEL 975267 159

FLEXGUARD, 1/4"  I.D. 8594000019 133

FOOT ASSY 2301110000 125

FOOT THROTTLE SUB GROUP 0660100057 161

FRAME, 4 HOLE 2305210000 51

FRAME/TURRET/BEARING SUB-ASSEMBLY 80044335 47

FRICTION DISC 960325 55

FUSE, 10 AMP 144346 68

FUSE, 15 AMP 7482000032 133

GASKET 960892 56

Page A9

From - DECAL-TURN STOP OPERATION-ES To - GASKET



Manitowoc Cranes

Alphabetical Index Appendix A

Description Part Page

GASKET 9880100222 135

GATE 203962 213

GAUGE, LOAD PRESSURE 892523 105

GAUGE, PRESSURE 892092 79

GAUGE, SIGHT 90016738 135

GAUGE, SIGHT  W/ THERMOMETER 90016737 135

GEAR PLANET INPUT 954042 56, 59

GEAR PUMP-CCW 910719 137

GEAR SET, OUTPUT 9974103068 17

GEAR, INPUT 981414 18

GEAR, PLANET 9576100854 18

GEAR, PLANET, SECONDARY 954044 56, 59

GEAR, SUN OUTPUT 9974103070 17

GEAR, SUN, OUTPUT 954048 56, 59

GEAR,BRAKE DRIVER 960872 55

GEAR,SUN 960871 55

GLAND, PACKING 124809 9
125318 159

GRIP, BUS DROP 144655 33

GROMMET 7506000006 121

GROMMET, RUBBER -SPLIT- 146397 33

GROMMET, WHITE 147606 132

GUIDE, CABLE 174136 5

HANDLE 900042 67, 161

HANDLE ASSY 205158 115

HANGER, HOSE 150102 132

HARNESS ASSEMBLY - CONSOLE PANEL 6512101084 69

HARNESS ASSEMBLY - E2 WIRE 6512101083 71

HARNESS ASSY, WIRING 144538 121
147101 121, 187

HARNESS, FULL BODY 152733 213

HEAD 9372103391 143

HEAD, CYLINDER 9372103642 153

HI-COLLAR LOCKWASHER 982074 18

HOIST ASSEMBLY 7974100050 15

HOIST INSTALLATION - 500E2 80037908 11
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HOLDER, FUSE 146948 68

HOOK 9053100109 189

HOOK ASSEMBLY, W/1.5"  OPENING 942272 193

HOOK BLOCK ASSEMBLY 942226 191

HOSE ASSEMBLY 981564 18

HOSE ASSY 906921 170

HOSE ASSY, 1"  I.D. X 36"  LONG 7550603610 80

HOSE ASSY, 1" I.D. X 128"  LONG 7555612861 80

HOSE ASSY, 1/2"  I.D. X 128" 7555312864 80

HOSE ASSY, 1/2"  ID X 26"  LONG 7550302621 81

HOSE ASSY, 1/2" I.D. X 116"LONG 7555311661 167

HOSE ASSY, 1/2" I.D. X 85"  LONG 7555308561 167

HOSE ASSY, 1/4"  I.D. X 105" 7555110521 105

HOSE ASSY, 1/4"  I.D. X 15" 7555101520 105

HOSE ASSY, 1/4"  I.D. X 202" 7545120210 181

HOSE ASSY, 1/4"  I.D. X 68" 7555106821 105

HOSE ASSY, 1/4"  ID X 22"  LONG 7555102221 80

HOSE ASSY, 1/4"  ID X 37"  LONG 7555103720 79

HOSE ASSY, 1/4"  ID X 72"  LONG 7555107220 79, 105

HOSE ASSY, 1/4" I.D. X 15"  LONG 7555101521 51

HOSE ASSY, 1/4" I.D. X 35"  LONG 7555103521 79

HOSE ASSY, 3/4"  ID X 126"  LONG 7555512661 167

HOSE ASSY, 3/4" I.D. X 137"LONG 7555513761 80

HOSE ASSY, 3/8"  I.D. X 298" 7555229821 187

HOSE ASSY, 3/8" I.D. X 65"LONG 7555206513 47

HOSE ASSY, 3/8" ID X 89"  LONG 7555208921 183

HOSE ASSY,1 1/2" ID X 120"  LONG 906976 80

HOSE, 2 1/2" I.D. X 130"LONG 904621 131

HOURMETER 7486002973 177

HOUSING 109517 217, 219
9053100103 189

HOUSING, FILTER 4 BOLT FLANGE 907096 131

HYD. MOTOR 982103 17

HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC 5/600E2 6294102341 229

INPUT GEAR SET 981406 17
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INPUT SUN GEAR 981379 17

INSERT, RIBBED 901040 67

KEEPER PIN 942250 193
942251 193

KIT - OPERATOR PLATFORM 6576100626 161

KIT BEARING 815993 107

KIT, ARCTIC CYLINDER SEAL 7373100090 9

KIT, BETWEEN SECTION SEALS 974496 95

KIT, BRAKE ASSY. 9734101185 57

KIT, CABLE 60FT BOOM 500E2 80039137 7

KIT, DRI 9974103132 18

KIT, DRI / LLI 9974103133 18

KIT, FUSE HOLDER 147109 133

KIT, KNOB 9926110213 63

KIT, LATCH 9053100110 189

KIT, LINING ( SET OF 2 ) 109518 217, 219

KIT, O-RING 9926112913 9

KIT, RED LIGHT 147610 132

KIT, SEAL 90015736 83
90017316 135
9372103402 143
9372103645 153
9632102439 18
9632103005 61
9734101186 57
973636 96, 97
9926103434 63
9926104886 95, 96
9926107665 153
9926109528 96
9926109788 63
9926112919 63
9974103187 19

KIT, SPOOL BOOT ASSEMBLY 975028 83

KIT, SPOOL SEALS 974513 95

KIT, TIE ROD 9926113511 95

KIT,PINION 816032 195

KIT,SEAL ARCTIC LIFT CYLINDER 7373100100 159

KNOB, CONTROL 901033S 67
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KNOB, CONTROL 901034S 67
901035S 67
901036S 67
901037S 67
901038S 67
901143S 68
901144S 68

KNOB, DOOR 901111 106

LANYARD 152929 214

LANYARD (WITH HOOK) 151690 213

LATCH 208181 147
942273 193

LATCH PIN 942252 193

LENSES, RED 144134 106

LEVEL, BUBBLE 893000 47

LEVER 109524 217, 219

LEVER ASSY W/TWO SPACERS 109514 213

LINK 200010 5
7601160022 147

LINK, DRIVE 9632103241 61

LINK, QUICK 80016692 31, 39
939068 25, 33

LOAD CHECK PLUG 975024 83

LOCKNUT 846551 6
846554 139
846561 33, 213
9372103400 143

LOOM, SPLIT WIRE 145945 169

MAGNET, SENSOR LOCATION 90021301 153

MANDREL 122439 9
123610 9

MANIFOLD 9632102998 61

MANUAL STORAGE BOX SEAL 152749 123

MODIFIED ROD END 864444 213

MOTOR ADAPTER 954275 55

MOTOR ASSEMBLY -  ORBIT 908579 51

MOUNT 80020052 47

NAME PLATE 9053100108 189
942233 193
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NATIONAL HYDRAULIC SETTINGS 6829103535 229

NO RELIEF CAVITY PLUG ASSY 975029 83

NUT 109525 217, 219
9086100144 189
942231 193
9926112909 97

NUT, 5/16"-18NC SELF-LOCKING 846575 68, 79, 139, 170, 214

NUT, HEX 9372103644 153

NUT, JAM 844211 6

NUT, LOCK 846534 9
846535 159
846553 6

NUT, SELF-LOCKING 846531 123, 171

ORING 944266 141

O-RING 7755011002 51, 79, 105
7755012002 51, 80, 81, 139, 145, 147
7755014002 9, 80, 81, 105, 131, 159
7755018002 15, 80, 131
7755021002 80, 111, 131, 133
7755904002 15, 51, 79, 96, 105
7755906002 96, 145, 147
7755908002 9, 81, 105, 131, 159
7755910002 51, 80
7755912002 15, 79, 80, 111, 131
7755916002 80, 131
7755920002 80, 170
944026 9
944062 159
944102 131
944193 56
944234 34, 37
9576100866 19
9576100868 19
9576100873 19
9632103288 61
9734101065 19
9734101069 19
982066 19

O’RING PLUG 954296 55

O-RING PLUG 982058 17, 56

O-RING, COLD WEATHER 944109 132

O-RING, LOW TEMPERATURE 7754000141 9
7754000180 159
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OUTLET COVER 975043 95

OUTLET COVER HOUSING 975002 83

OUTRIGGER KIT 500E 80027217 149

OUTRIGGER SUB-GROUP 80038255 147

PAD SET 100019 179

PAD, WEAR 174459 5

PADDLE 2313310025 165

PANEL - BASKET 450LB 877665 211

PANEL-PLAT DATA-450LB-ES 80039898 231

PANEL-SERIAL NO.-SPANISH 80029688 231

PEDAL 203735 165

PENDULUM 167881 214
174460 5

PIN 202446 221
203121 214
7689100033 21
80026652 147
80026653 149
80026654 155
848000 213
850994 6
850995 6
851032 145
851036 132
851064 132
851324 145
851326 132
851333 6
851363 6
9053100037 189
9053100107 189
9086100871 45
9576100847 18
9576100855 18
9734101100 56

PIN PLANET 954040 56, 59

PIN, 1-1/2" 942249 193

PIN, 2" 90013754 193

PIN, CLEVIS 848021 101, 213
848023 165
848026 67
848045 101
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PIN, COTTER 9053100003 189
9086100869 45

PIN, GROOVE 90015670 189

PIN, HITCH  (WITH CHAIN) 849521 213

PIN, LYNCH 849520 214

PIN, PLANET 954047 59

PIN, QUICK RELEASE 9585100044 189

PIN, ROLL 848935 51

PIN, SAFETY 849510 225

PIN, T HANDLE 848037 214
851332 6

PIN, TERMINAL 144992 117

PISTON 109529 217, 219
122438 9
125279 159
9372103399 143

PISTON ASSY. 90021299 153

PISTON SEAL 945295 159
945301 159

PLANETARY GEARING ASSEMBLY 960868 55

PLATE 172744 47
200592 106
201315 131
202440 221
203900 5
203903 5
203920 6
203975 33
203988 33
204320 163
207044 6
208202 139
208207 139
208345 139
4306910020 5
80027034 15
80045367 7
9372103401 143
9576100849 18
9974103069 18

PLATE (REAR LIGHT) 80011697 132

PLATE, ANCHOR 203905 5
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PLATE, ANCHOR 203906 5
203907 5

PLATE, BAR 9053100105 189

PLATE, CAUTION 9086100305 189

PLATE, CLAMP 169746 68
4306210008 132

PLATE, CRUSH 2301110005 132

PLATE, RESTRICTOR 975046 113

PLATE, WEAR 9632102995 61

PLATE,NAME I.D. 9053100051 189

PLATE,STATOR 9576100871 17

PLATE,THRUST 960873 55

PLATFORM, OPERATOR 2306310011 161

PLUG 115630 68
173151 5
173268 5
90011779 135
9734101166 56
9926111599 95

PLUG, LOAD CHECK 9926113238 96, 97

PLUG, MAGNETIC 9880100219 135

PLUG, O’RING 981403 17

PLUG, SAE #12 9926106963 95, 96, 98

PLUG, SAE #4 7709800001 96

PLUG, SAE #6 9926109508 96

PLUG, SAE#6(56-18)SOCKET HEAD 90014288 153

PLUG, SEALING 7826000650 21

PLUG, WEATHERPROOF RELAY 147107 169

POSITIONER 9926106929 95, 96, 97

POSITIONER ASSY. 9926112901 97

PROTECTOR, CABLE 115637 7
115643 5
115652 5

PROTECTOR, HOSE 200547 183
204167 132

RACE 981385 17

RACE,BEARING 9576100842 17
9576100851 18
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RACE,BEARING 9576100859 18

RED LIGHT 147608 132

REEVING GROUP - 3 PART 006412 227

RELAY 144275 71

RELAY (HOSTILE ENVIRONMENT) 7750000114 169

RELAY (WITH DIODE) 146684 71

RELIEF, STRAIN 147150 33, 37

RESERVOIR ASSEMBLY - HYDRAULIC 80013348 131

RESTRICTOR 975045 113

RETAINER 109527 217, 219
846529 68
9576100848 18
9576100856 18

RETAINING RING 109528 217, 219
960899 56
960900 56

RETAINING RING, 1.50"  EXT SHR 80026785 147, 149

RETAINING RING, 2.00"  EXT SHR 80026786 155

RING, BACK-UP 7755345609 9
7755435609 159
9576100867 19
9576100869 19

RING, CENTERING 9053100025 189

RING, E-CLIP 90015669 189

RING, LOCKING 9372103411 143

RING, RETAINING 866094 159
866718 9
954039 56, 59
954046 59

RING, SNAP 866178 132
866205 159
866708 145
866710 7
9734101099 56

RING, TERMINAL #10 STUD HS 144794 169

RING, TERMINAL #8 STUD HS 144689 75, 121
144690 75

RING, TERMINAL 3/8 STUD HS 145437 133

RING, WEAR 104058 9
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RING, WEAR 945267 9

ROD ASSY. 90021297 153
9372103397 143

ROD, BOOM CONTROL 205228 67

ROD, CONTROL STABILIZER 203892 69

ROD, FLAG 2306210015 51

ROD, HOIST CONTROL 203858 67

ROD, OUTRIGGER CONTROL 203914 67
203921 67
6768100348 69

ROD, TELESCOPE CONTROL 205229 68

ROD, TURN CONTROL 205292 68

ROLL PIN 960881 55

ROLLER 173144 5
204702 6

ROTOR ASSEMBLY 9632103240 61

ROUND 202450 221

SCREW 981382 17
9926112904 96, 97
9926112908 97

SCREW, 9926111613 95, 96, 97

SCREW, BUTTONHEAD 9974103114 18

SCREW, MACHINE,#6-32UNC X 1/2" 7114060410 79, 105

SEAL 9722105543 137

SEAL KIT 910723 137
975034 83

SEAL KIT-SPOOL 975036 83

SEAL, OIL 981396 19
981552 19

SEAL, PISTON 945148 9

SEAL, PISTON POLYPAK 945256 9

SEAL, ROD 945190 9, 159

SEAL, SPOOL 9926113233 96, 97

SEAL,U-CUP (SPOOL) 90015410 83

SECTION SEAL KIT 975032 83

SET SCREW, SOCKET HEAD 861064 165

SETSCREW 9372103646 153
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SHAFT AND BEARING ASSEMBLY 910714 137

SHAFT ASSY 80010889 159

SHAFT, COUPLING 9632102993 61

SHAFT, CYLINDER 125521 9

SHAFT, OUTPUT 9974103073 17

SHAFT, PINION OUTPUT 9734101182 55

SHEAVE 942238 193
950091 33

SHEAVE BUSHING 942240 193

SHIM 172912 5
200567 5
207741 7
207742 7
80045366 7

SIDE PLATE 942236 193
982110 18
982111 17

SIDE PLATE W/NUT 942241 193

SLEEVE 205608 101

SLEEVE, NYLON ABRASION 900038 15

Slot PMS M4x10 -4.8 ISO 1580 7121110701 145

SNAP RING 981374 17
981386 17

SOCKET ASSEMBLY - 5/8"  WEDGE 7826000640 43

SOCKETHEAD CAPSCREW 982073 18

SOLENOID/CARTRIDGE ASSY. 12V. 975013 96, 113

SPACER 162605 51
172914 5
174027 225
174324 69
200593 106
201232 5
203019 5
203915 5
203965 6
206924 33
208204 139
80037909 15
9053100106 189
9576100858 18

SPACER TUBE 109515 213

Page A20

From - SHAFT AND BEARING ASSEMBLY To - SPACER TUBE



Manitowoc Cranes

Alphabetical Index Appendix A

Description Part Page

SPADE, TERMINAL F 144276 169, 170

SPADE-TERM-F-QC 144488 121, 187

SPOOL POSITIONER ASSY 975027 83

SPOOL SEAL KIT 973963 95

SPRING 109519 217, 219
953057 115
960964 55

SPRING, FOOT PEDAL 7834100021 165

SPRING, LATCH 90011777 189

SPRING, TENSION 953005 33

STABILIZER KIT 000556 141

STABILIZER LEG ASSY 80037101 141

STABILIZER SUB-GROUP 660814 139

STATOR PLATE 960879 55

STEP 174933 161

STOP, CABLE 115007 163

STRAINER 9880100226 135

STRAP, TIE 840000 15, 139, 170

STUD 864536 132

STUD BOLT KIT 975026 83

SUPPORT ROD 981695 17

SUPPORT, CONTROL ROD 174253 67
203861 67

SWITCH 146714 106
146916 115

SWITCH ASSEMBLY 147151 33

SWITCH ASSY 974491 121

SWITCH ASSY. 9926112910 97

SWITCH, 120 DEGREE TEMPERTURE 7872100195 171

SWITCH, HORN 147009 68, 75

SWITCH, KEY 145443 105

SWITCH, PRESSURE 7872000213 177

SWITCH, START/STOP/RUN 147419 117

SWITCH, STOP 147010 68, 75

SWITCH,COMPENSATING PRESSURE 973851 105

TENSION LOCK PIN 942229 193
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TERMINAL 7345001752 75, 169, 170
7364001846 75

TERMINAL, 5/16 STUD HS RING 144873 169

TERMINAL, 5/16 STUD RING 143333 139, 175

TERMINAL, BLUE CABLE SEAL 7892000256 75

TERMINAL, BUTT CONNECTOR 142090 175

TERMINAL, FEMALE 7345001744 177
7345001909 75

TERMINAL, FEMALE 2.94-3.68 7892100033 21

THREE PART REEVING 816587 23

THREE PART REEVING - 300C/400B 995000773 11

TIE, CABLE (BLACK) 7850000805 68

TIE, PLASTIC 144345 105

TONGUE, INSULATED RING 7345211701 169, 177
7345241701 132, 171

TOP, WITH EYE 9053100102 189

TORSION BOX 80011701 132

TRANSPORTING CRANE WITH BASKET 815373 195

TUBE 174252 170
204129 213

TUBE ASSY 125529 159
204372 79
208348 139

TUBE, SHRINK 144456 169, 170
144670 117
144996 69

TUBE, STOP 125322 159
NAT123611 9

TUBING, HEAT SHRINK 1/2"  I.D. 8594100257 75

TUBING, HEAT SHRINK 1/4"  I.D. 8594100256 75

TURRET, 500E2/600E2/H 80012048 51

U-BOLT 80027033 15
864535 139

UNLOADER CARTRIDGE 975010 96, 97
975025 83

USE 7345211701 144789 169, 171

USE 7345221701 145625 214

USE 7345241701 144678 171
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USE 9333102230 144987 33

USE 9333102633 144597 225

VALVE ASSEMBLY - 1 SECTION CONTRO 975000 79

VALVE ASSEMBLY - 7 SECTION CONTRO 7926100981 79

VALVE ASSEMBLY - 9 SECTION CONTRO 7926100983 79

VALVE ASSEMBLY - HOLDING 7926100852 51

VALVE ASSY, CHECK 974997 141

VALVE ASSY, HOLDING 975252 9

VALVE ASSY, INLET SECTION 975020 83

VALVE ASSY, SHUTTLE 7926100883 79

VALVE ASSY. INLET SECTION 90000452 95

VALVE ASSY. MID-INLET SECTION 9926113505 95

VALVE ASSY. RELIEF @ 2900 PSI. 9926112897 96

VALVE ASSY. WORK SECTION 975006 95
975007 95
975021 83
9926113228 95
9926113513 95
9926113514 95

VALVE BODY 982142 17

VALVE, 2.5SAE FLANGE BUTTERFLY 80026610 131

VALVE, 2800 PSI RELIEF 973095 81

VALVE, ANTI-CAVITATION 9926113235 95

VALVE, CART. RELIEF @ 3900 PSI 9926113509 96

VALVE, CHECK 9372103450 153

VALVE, HOLDING 973077 159

VALVE, RELIEF @ 2350 PSI 9926113232 95

VALVE,COUNTERBALANCE @ 600 PSI 9926112940 63

WASHER 125319 159
942237 193
9734101184 56

WASHER, 9053100038 189
9734101098 56
9734101103 56

WASHER, 7/8"  I.D. 7949000237 139

WASHER, FENDER 976099 69
976100 213

WASHER, HARDENED 976081 51
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WASHER, HARDENED 978502 7, 51, 131
978512 7, 132

WASHER, RETAINING 976112 106

WASHER, RUBBER BACK 978011 123

WASHER, TEFLON 976106 214

WASHER, THRUST 954045 59
954050 59
9632103003 61

WASHER,.69ID X 1.31OD HARDENED 978013 15

WASHER,THRUST 960897 56

WEAR PAD 172681 5
173849 155
174146 5
203791 145
203910 5
203911 5
203912 5
205897 6
207043 6

WEAR PAD KIT 80021364 7

WEAR RING 104143 159

WEAR-RING 104020 159

WEDGE 9826100010 45

WEDGE SOCKET GROUP 80027525 11

WEDGE, CABLE 981373 15

WEIGHT ASSEMBLY - ANTI 2 BLOCK 80026811 29, 33

WEIGHT, ANTI TWO BLOCK 80026812 31, 39

WHEEL, SHEAVE 950039 7, 25
950088 7
950090 7

WIPER, ROD 946512 9, 159

WIRE ASSY 145597 170
145598 169
145599 169
145600 169
145601 169
145607 169
146945 121
147418 117
147497 171

WIRE, 16GA BLACK 142418 177
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WIRE, 16GA WHITE 142255 177

WIRE, RED 143736 139, 175

ZERK 942230 193

ZERK, 1/4 NF GREASE 917002 7

ZERK, 90 DEGREES GREASE 917007 7
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000556 STABILIZER KIT 141

006412 REEVING GROUP - 3 PART 227

006641 ANTI 2 BLOCK WEIGHT ASSEMBLY 27

0660100057 FOOT THROTTLE SUB GROUP 161

100019 PAD SET 179

102015 BEARING 5, 25

102082 BEARING, ROTATION 51

103102 BEARING 115

104020 WEAR-RING 159

104058 RING, WEAR 9

104102 BEARING 5, 214

104143 WEAR RING 159

105024 BEARING 5

105026 BEARING, GARLOCK 132, 159

105037 BEARING 213

109514 LEVER ASSY W/TWO SPACERS 213

109515 SPACER TUBE 213

109516 BRAKE ASSEMBLY - CALIPER DISC 213

109517 HOUSING 217, 219

109518 KIT, LINING ( SET OF 2 ) 217, 219

109519 SPRING 217, 219

109520 CAM PLATE 217, 219

109521 BALL 217, 219

109522 CAPSCREW 217, 219

109523 BODY 217, 219

109524 LEVER 217, 219

109525 NUT 217, 219

109526 BELLEVILLE SPRING 217, 219

109527 RETAINER 217, 219

109528 RETAINING RING 217, 219

109529 PISTON 217, 219

109530 CAPSCREW 217, 219

115007 STOP, CABLE 163

115020 ADJUSTABLE CLEVIS 213

115628 CLEVIS, ADJUSTABLE 67

115630 PLUG 68

Page B1

From - 000556 To - 115630



Manitowoc Cranes

Numerical Index Appendix B

Part Description Page

115637 PROTECTOR, CABLE 7

115643 PROTECTOR, CABLE 5

115652 PROTECTOR, CABLE 5

122438 PISTON 9

122439 MANDREL 9

123610 MANDREL 9

124809 GLAND, PACKING 9

125279 PISTON 159

125316 BARREL, CYLINDER 159

125318 GLAND, PACKING 159

125319 WASHER 159

125322 TUBE, STOP 159

125521 SHAFT, CYLINDER 9

125529 TUBE ASSY 159

142090 TERMINAL, BUTT CONNECTOR 175

142255 WIRE, 16GA WHITE 177

142418 WIRE, 16GA BLACK 177

142516 BULB, INSTRUMENT 106

143333 TERMINAL, 5/16 STUD RING 139, 175

143534 BREAKER, 20 AMP CIRCUIT 169

143736 WIRE, RED 139, 175

143788 CLAMP, CUSHIONED 33

144052 ALARM, BACKUP 175

144134 LENSES, RED 106

144274 BLOCK, RELAY 75

144275 RELAY 71

144276 SPADE, TERMINAL F 169, 170

144345 TIE, PLASTIC 105

144346 FUSE, 10 AMP 68

144456 TUBE, SHRINK 169, 170

144488 SPADE-TERM-F-QC 121, 187

144506 ALARM 121, 139

144538 HARNESS ASSY, WIRING 121

144597 USE 9333102633 225

144655 GRIP, BUS DROP 33

144670 TUBE, SHRINK 117
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144677 CONNECTOR, TERMINAL HS BUTT 121, 133, 139, 170

144678 USE 7345241701 171

144689 RING, TERMINAL #8 STUD HS 75, 121

144690 RING, TERMINAL #8 STUD HS 75

144693 BLOCK, TERMINAL 71

144702 BUTT, CONNECTOR TERMINAL HS 75, 121, 139, 169, 170, 177

144789 USE 7345211701 169, 171

144794 RING, TERMINAL #10 STUD HS 169

144873 TERMINAL, 5/16 STUD HS RING 169

144975 BOOT 121, 187

144976 COVER 121, 187

144987 USE 9333102230 33

144992 PIN, TERMINAL 117

144996 TUBE, SHRINK 69

145437 RING, TERMINAL 3/8 STUD HS 133

145443 SWITCH, KEY 105

145597 WIRE ASSY 170

145598 WIRE ASSY 169

145599 WIRE ASSY 169

145600 WIRE ASSY 169

145601 WIRE ASSY 169

145607 WIRE ASSY 169

145625 USE 7345221701 214

145945 LOOM, SPLIT WIRE 169

146397 GROMMET, RUBBER -SPLIT- 33

146635 CLAMP, CUSHIONED 33

146684 RELAY (WITH DIODE) 71

146714 SWITCH 106

146916 SWITCH 115

146945 WIRE ASSY 121

146948 HOLDER, FUSE 68

147009 SWITCH, HORN 68, 75

147010 SWITCH, STOP 68, 75

147101 HARNESS ASSY, WIRING 121, 187

147107 PLUG, WEATHERPROOF RELAY 169

147109 KIT, FUSE HOLDER 133
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147147 CONNECTOR, FEMALE 33, 37

147148 CONNECTOR, MALE 33, 75

147150 RELIEF, STRAIN 33, 37

147151 SWITCH ASSEMBLY 33

147407 CORD 33

147418 WIRE ASSY 117

147419 SWITCH, START/STOP/RUN 117

147497 WIRE ASSY 171

147606 GROMMET, WHITE 132

147608 RED LIGHT 132

147610 KIT, RED LIGHT 132

150102 HANGER, HOSE 132

151690 LANYARD (WITH HOOK) 213

152733 HARNESS, FULL BODY 213

152747 BOX, OWNERS MANUAL STORAGE 123

152749 MANUAL STORAGE BOX SEAL 123

152929 LANYARD 214

152930 FERRULE 214

154243 ANCHOR, CORE 165

162605 SPACER 51

166752 END, ROD 5

167881 PENDULUM 214

169746 PLATE, CLAMP 68

172681 WEAR PAD 5

172744 PLATE 47

172816 DISC 213

172912 SHIM 5

172914 SPACER 5

172915 COLLAR 5

173144 ROLLER 5

173151 PLUG 5

173268 PLUG 5

173849 WEAR PAD 155

174027 SPACER 225

174136 GUIDE, CABLE 5

174146 WEAR PAD 5
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174252 TUBE 170

174253 SUPPORT, CONTROL ROD 67

174324 SPACER 69

174459 PAD, WEAR 5

174460 PENDULUM 5

174933 STEP 161

177852 BAR 132

200010 LINK 5

200547 PROTECTOR, HOSE 183

200567 SHIM 5

200591 BRACKET, MOUNTING 106

200592 PLATE 106

200593 SPACER 106

201232 SPACER 5

201315 PLATE 131

202440 PLATE 221

202442 BRACKET 221

202446 PIN 221

202450 ROUND 221

203019 SPACER 5

203121 PIN 214

203735 PEDAL 165

203736 BRACKET 165

203791 WEAR PAD 145

203858 ROD, HOIST CONTROL 67

203861 SUPPORT, CONTROL ROD 67

203892 ROD, CONTROL STABILIZER 69

203900 PLATE 5

203902 BAR, LOCK 5

203903 PLATE 5

203905 PLATE, ANCHOR 5

203906 PLATE, ANCHOR 5

203907 PLATE, ANCHOR 5

203910 WEAR PAD 5

203911 WEAR PAD 5

203912 WEAR PAD 5
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203914 ROD, OUTRIGGER CONTROL 67

203915 SPACER 5

203917 COVER 68

203920 PLATE 6

203921 ROD, OUTRIGGER CONTROL 67

203962 GATE 213

203965 SPACER 6

203975 PLATE 33

203988 PLATE 33

204129 TUBE 213

204167 PROTECTOR, HOSE 132

204320 PLATE 163

204372 TUBE ASSY 79

204428 ANCHOR, SHEATH 165

204702 ROLLER 6

204885 CONSOLE 68

205158 HANDLE ASSY 115

205228 ROD, BOOM CONTROL 67

205229 ROD, TELESCOPE CONTROL 68

205292 ROD, TURN CONTROL 68

205397 BASKET MTG. BRKT. ASSY 213

205570 BRACKET, ANTI 2 BLOCK 25, 43

205582 COVER 69

205608 SLEEVE 101

205897 WEAR PAD 6

206924 SPACER 33

207043 WEAR PAD 6

207044 PLATE 6

207741 SHIM 7

207742 SHIM 7

207976 COVER 170

208037 BASKET 213

208173 ARM, LOWER OUTRIGGER 149

208181 LATCH 147

208195 BOOM REST 179

208198 CHANNEL 179
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208202 PLATE 139

208204 SPACER 139

208207 PLATE 139

208345 PLATE 139

208348 TUBE ASSY 139

208509 BRACKET, HOURMETER 177

208617 2ND SECTION, 560E BOOM 6

208644 ARM, UPPER OUTRIGGER 149

208648 BRACKET, MUD FLAP MOUNTING 139

2301110000 FOOT ASSY 125

2301110005 PLATE, CRUSH 132

2305210000 FRAME, 4 HOLE 51

2306210015 ROD, FLAG 51

2306310011 PLATFORM, OPERATOR 161

2313310025 PADDLE 165

4305910000 3RD SECTION, 500E2 BOOM 6

4306210008 PLATE, CLAMP 132

4306910020 PLATE 5

4313310077 CHANNEL 165

6184100224 BRACKET, MOUNTING 170

6294102341 HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC 5/600E2 229

6294102342 5/600E2 ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC 229

6372100349 BARREL, CYLINDER 9

6512101083 HARNESS ASSEMBLY - E2 WIRE 71

6512101084 HARNESS ASSEMBLY - CONSOLE PANEL 69

6576100626 KIT - OPERATOR PLATFORM 161

660814 STABILIZER SUB-GROUP 139

6768100348 ROD, OUTRIGGER CONTROL 69

6829103535 NATIONAL HYDRAULIC SETTINGS 229

7053100011 BALL ASSEMBLY - OVERHAUL 227

7101100610 SCREW, MACHINE 169

7105172450 CAP SCREW, 7/16"-20UNF X 3" 214

7110151205 CAP SCREW, 33

7110151605 CAP SCREW, 145, 159

7110162005 CAP SCREW, 6

7110180505 CAP SCREW, 6
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7110180618 CAP SCREW, 1/2" - 13UNC X 3/4" 7

7110181005 CAP SCREW, 51

7111060310 SCREW, MACHINE 106

7111060610 SCREW, MACHINE 106

7111080410 SCREW, MACHINE 69, 71

7111080810 SCREW, MACHINE 71

7111100510 SCREW, MACHINE 115

7111104810 SLOT RMS #10-24UNCX6 G1 165

7111140610 SCREW, MACHINE 69

7114060410 SCREW, MACHINE,#6-32UNC X 1/2" 79, 105

7115140450 CAP SCREW, 221

7115140550 CAP SCREW, 105, 165

7115140650 CAP SCREW, 121, 163, 170

7115140678 CAP SCREW, 68

7115140750 CAP SCREW, 175

7115140850 CAP SCREW, 67, 123, 163

7115141050 CAP SCREW, 33

7115141650 CAP SCREW, 213

7115141850 CAP SCREW, 67

7115142050 CAP SCREW, 9, 105

7115150450 CAP SCREW, 33, 47

7115150650 CAP SCREW, 139

7115150850 CAP SCREW, 214, 221

7115151250 CAP SCREW, 170

7115151450 CAP SCREW, 139

7115151650 CAP SCREW, 80, 213

7115152850 CAP SCREW, 51, 79

7115155250 CAP SCREW, 5/16"X52" HEX HEAD 67

7115160650 CAP SCREW, 155

7115160750 CAP SCREW, 6, 145

7115160850 CAP SCREW, 173

7115161050 CAP SCREW, 132, 145, 163

7115161250 CAP SCREW, 31, 39, 68

7115161424 CAP SCREW, 3/8-16UNC X 1 3/4" 7

7115161450 CAP SCREW, 170

7115164450 CAP SCREW, 179
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7115181050 CAP SCREW, 6

7115181250 CAP SCREW, 7, 131

7115181450 CAP SCREW, 132

7115181650 CAP SCREW, 1/2"-13UNCX2"LONG 179

7115181850 CAP SCREW, 131

7115182450 CAP SCREW, 131

7115185250 CAP SCREW, 170

7115201650 CAP SCREW, 163

7115205650 CAP SCREW, 6

7115222050 CAP SCREW, 125

7115223050 BOLT, HEX 15

7115223250 CAP SCREW, 15

7118160424 CAP SCREW, 3/8"-16UNCX1/2"LONG 7

7118160650 CAP SCREW,3/8"-16UNCX3/4" LONG 147

7118160724 CAP SCREW, 3/8-16UNC X 7/8" 7

7118183250 CAP SCREW,1/2-13UNCX4 HEX HEAD 213

7118201250 CAP SCREW, 15

7118201850 CAP SCREW, 7

7118202250 CAP SCREW, 131

7121110701 Slot PMS M4x10 -4.8 ISO 1580 145

7195000039 BUMPER, RUBBER 47

7246100337 CORD SET, ROTATION DRIVE 18

7246100381 CABLE, 72" CONTROL 165

7300000020 CLAMP, 2 1/2" MAX HOSE 81

7300000100 CLAMP, TUBING 165

7304000115 BREATHER 17, 56

7312000095 CLIP, PIN 68

7345001705 FEMALE TAP 90 DEG FULLY INS 75

7345001744 TERMINAL, FEMALE 177

7345001752 TERMINAL 75, 169, 170

7345001909 TERMINAL, FEMALE 75

7345211701 TONGUE, INSULATED RING 169, 177

7345241701 TONGUE, INSULATED RING 132, 171

7364001683 CONNECTOR, 2 CONDUCTOR 75, 117

7364001846 TERMINAL 75

7372100162 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - EXTENSION 141
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7373100090 KIT, ARCTIC CYLINDER SEAL 9

7373100100 KIT,SEAL ARCTIC LIFT CYLINDER 159

7376102823 DECAL - DANGER HOISTING PERSONNE 237

7376102825 DECAL - DANGER HOISTING PERSONNE 237

7376102910 DECAL - LIFT POINT PROHIBITION 237

7376202030 DECAL - MANITOWOC CRANE GROUP LO 243

7376244050 DECAL - NATIONAL - 5" GRAY 243

7376245016 DECAL - NATIONAL - 1.6" GRAY 243

7376246024 DECAL - GROVE - 2.4" GRAY 247

7376991722 DECAL - WEAR BODY HARNESS 237

7440000400 FITTING, 90 DEGREE GREASE 159

7445020251 UNION, STRAIGHT 177

7445040404 ADAPTER, 90 DEGREE SWIVEL 131

7445040408 ADAPTER, 90 DEGREE SWIVEL 15

7445080845 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE 81

7445120450 BUSHING, REDUCER 131

7445160839 ADAPTER, REDUCING 80

7445161245 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE 79

7445161642 NUT 81

7445161672 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE MALE 81

7445202043 CONNECTOR, MALE 170

7446040239 FITTING, MALE BRANCH TEE 177

7447040401 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT 51, 79, 105

7447040403 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE 51, 79, 105

7447040405 TEE 79

7447040433 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE 79, 105

7447040434 TEE, MALE RUN 105

7447040435 TEE, BRANCH 79

7447060601 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT MALE 145

7447060608 ELBOW, 45 DEGREE MALE 147

7447060616 CAP 81

7447060633 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE MALE 139

7447061001 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT 80

7447061003 FITTING, 90 DEGREE 51, 80

7447080413 REDUCER 105

7447080801 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT 9, 159
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7447080803 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE MALE 131

7447080833 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE MALE 81, 105

7447080834 TEE, MALE RUN 81, 105

7447080840 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT FEMALE 81

7447081001 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT MALE 80

7447081203 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE 80

7447121201 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT MALE 15, 80

7447121203 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE 131

7447121233 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE 80

7447161201 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT 111

7447161601 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT 80

7447161603 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE MALE 131

7447161605 TEE 111

7447161633 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE 111, 133

7482000032 FUSE, 15 AMP 133

7486002973 HOURMETER 177

7506000006 GROMMET 121

7545120210 HOSE ASSY, 1/4" I.D. X 202" 181

7550302621 HOSE ASSY, 1/2" ID X 26" LONG 81

7550603610 HOSE ASSY, 1" I.D. X 36" LONG 80

7555101520 HOSE ASSY, 1/4" I.D. X 15" 105

7555101521 HOSE ASSY, 1/4"I.D. X 15" LONG 51

7555102221 HOSE ASSY, 1/4" ID X 22" LONG 80

7555103521 HOSE ASSY, 1/4"I.D. X 35" LONG 79

7555103720 HOSE ASSY, 1/4" ID X 37" LONG 79

7555106821 HOSE ASSY, 1/4" I.D. X 68" 105

7555107220 HOSE ASSY, 1/4" ID X 72" LONG 79, 105

7555110521 HOSE ASSY, 1/4" I.D. X 105" 105

7555206513 HOSE ASSY, 3/8"I.D. X 65"LONG 47

7555208921 HOSE ASSY, 3/8"ID X 89" LONG 183

7555229821 HOSE ASSY, 3/8" I.D. X 298" 187

7555308561 HOSE ASSY, 1/2"I.D. X 85" LONG 167

7555311661 HOSE ASSY, 1/2"I.D. X 116"LONG 167

7555312864 HOSE ASSY, 1/2" I.D. X 128" 80

7555512661 HOSE ASSY, 3/4" ID X 126" LONG 167

7555513761 HOSE ASSY, 3/4"I.D. X 137"LONG 80
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7555603060 1’’ I.D. X 30’’ 111

7555612861 HOSE ASSY, 1"I.D. X 128" LONG 80

7581100057 BODY, QUICK CONNECT LIGHT 106

7601160022 LINK 147

7660060000 NUT, HEX 106

7660061100 NUT, #6-32UNC HEX 81, 106

7660080000 USE 7660081100 71

7660081100 NUT, HEX 69

7660100000 NUT, HEX 115, 165

7660100030 NUT 169

7660140000 NUT, HEX 33, 69, 106, 121, 135, 163,
165, 175

7660141600 LOCKNUT, HEX 15

7660142500 LOCKNUT, HEX 67

7660150000 NUT, HEX 139

7660150030 NUT, HEX 33, 67

7660160000 NUT, HEX 68, 163, 170

7660160030 NUT, 3/8" - 24 N.F. HEX 101, 214

7660160200 NUT, HEX JAM 6

7660160230 NUT, HEX JAM 213

7660161601 LOCKNUT, HEX 179

7660161603 LOCKNUT, HEX 31, 39

7660162500 LOCKNUT 132

7660170030 NUT, 7/16"-20UNF HEX GRADE A 214

7660180001 NUT, HEX 139, 213

7660180200 NUT, HEX 213

7660181601 LOCKNUT, HEX 179

7660200008 NUT, HEX 6, 163

7660201603 LOCKNUT 131

7660220001 NUT, HEX 15

7660240031 NUT, 7/8" N.F. HEX 79

7660300008 NUT, 1 1/4" 7 N.C. HEX 6, 132

7660301603 LOCKNUT, 1 1/4" 7 N.C. 132

7689100033 PIN 21

7690000810 PIN, COTTER 67

7690021210 PIN, 3/32" X 3/4" LONG COTTER 101, 165
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7690051210 PIN, COTTER 213

7690052410 PIN, COTTER 101

7690101295 PIN 165

7709800001 PLUG, SAE #4 96

7726191198 COOLER ASSEMBLY - 15" OIL 170

7750000114 RELAY (HOSTILE ENVIRONMENT) 169

7754000141 O-RING, LOW TEMPERATURE 9

7754000180 O-RING, LOW TEMPERATURE 159

7755011002 O-RING 51, 79, 105

7755012002 O-RING 51, 80, 81, 139, 145, 147

7755014002 O-RING 9, 80, 81, 105, 131, 159

7755018002 O-RING 15, 80, 131

7755021002 O-RING 80, 111, 131, 133

7755345609 RING, BACK-UP 9

7755435609 RING, BACK-UP 159

7755904002 O-RING 15, 51, 79, 96, 105

7755906002 O-RING 96, 145, 147

7755908002 O-RING 9, 81, 105, 131, 159

7755910002 O-RING 51, 80

7755912002 O-RING 15, 79, 80, 111, 131

7755916002 O-RING 80, 131

7755920002 O-RING 80, 170

7790080871 SCREW, SELF-TAPPING 133

7790100846 SCREW, SELF-TAPPING 177

7790100871 SCREW, SELF-TAPPING 169

7826000640 SOCKET ASSEMBLY - 5/8" WEDGE 43

7826000650 PLUG, SEALING 21

7834100021 SPRING, FOOT PEDAL 165

7850000208 CABLE TIE, BLACK 75

7850000805 TIE, CABLE (BLACK) 68

7872000213 SWITCH, PRESSURE 177

7872100195 SWITCH, 120 DEGREE TEMPERTURE 171

7892000256 TERMINAL, BLUE CABLE SEAL 75

7892000821 CONNECTOR 75

7892100033 TERMINAL, FEMALE 2.94-3.68 21

7910101907 F WASHER 2.00X3.0 X 0.7" 7
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7926100852 VALVE ASSEMBLY - HOLDING 51

7926100883 VALVE ASSY, SHUTTLE 79

7926100981 VALVE ASSEMBLY - 7 SECTION CONTR 79

7926100983 VALVE ASSEMBLY - 9 SECTION CONTR 79

7949000237 WASHER, 7/8" I.D. 139

7950060350 LOCKWASHER, #6 I.D. 81, 106

7950080141 FLATWASHER, 5/32" I.D. 71

7950100050 WASHER, LOCK #10 177

7950100161 FLATWASHER, 3/16" I.D. 169, 177

7950100350 LOCK WASHER, 3/16" I.D. 115

7950140050 WASHER, LOCK 1/4" 9, 33, 69, 106, 163, 165

7950140141 WASHER, FLAT 1/4" PLAIN NARROW 135

7950140161 WASHER, 1/4" I.D. FLAT WIDE 67, 106, 121, 163, 175, 213

7950140350 WASHER, LOCK 1/4" I.D. 175

7950150050 WASHER, LOCK 5/16" I.D. 51, 213

7950150161 WASHER, 5/16" FLAT PLAIN WIDE 47, 79, 139, 170

7950150450 STARWASHER 139

7950160050 WASHER, LOCK 3/8" I.D. 7, 68, 145, 147, 155, 163,
173

7950160161 WASHER, FLAT WIDE 3/8 7, 31, 39, 68, 132, 145,
147, 155, 163, 170, 173

7950170050 WASHER, LOCK 7/16" I.D. 214

7950180050 WASHER, LOCK 1/2" I.D. 51, 132, 139, 213

7950180141 WASHER, FLAT 1/2" 170

7950180161 FLAT WASHER, 1/2" I.D. 179

7950200050 WASHER, 5/8" I.D. LOCK 132, 163

7950200161 WASHER, 132, 163

7950220050 LOCKWASHER, 3/4" I.D. 15

7950220141 WASHER, FLAT 3/4" 15, 51, 101, 125

7950240161 WASHER, 7/8" I.D. FLAT 225

7950340141 WASHER, 9

7951110014 WASHER, 4MM I.D. 145

7951110214 WASHER 145

7974100050 HOIST ASSEMBLY 15

80000340 DECAL-NATIONAL FINL ASSY AUDIT 231

80010889 SHAFT ASSY 159
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80011697 PLATE (REAR LIGHT) 132

80011701 TORSION BOX 132

80012048 TURRET, 500E2/600E2/H 51

80013348 RESERVOIR ASSEMBLY - HYDRAULIC 131

80015424 BOOM GROUP - 60FT 500E2 11

80015428 1ST SECTION, 560E BOOM 6

80015853 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - EXTENSION 5

80016692 LINK, QUICK 31, 39

80020051 ADHESIVE TAPE,3M DOUBLE-SIDED 47

80020052 MOUNT 47

80020337 DECAL - HYDRAULIC OIL 237

80020340 DECAL - RIG SUPPORTING CHAIN 237

80020345 DECAL - SAFETY HARNESS ATTACHMEN 241, 247

80021070 DECAL - CAUTION ROTATIONAL BRAKE 247

80021085 DECAL - DANGER OVERLOAD HAZARD 247

80021092 DECAL - DANGER FALL HAZARD 247

80021094 DECAL - CAUTION BOOM ATTACHMENT 247

80021134 DECAL - DANGER BASKET MOVEMENT H 247

80021143 DECAL - HYDRAULIC CAPACITY ALERT 237

80021167 DECAL - DANGER BASKET OVERLOAD H 247

80021172 DECAL-TURN STOP OPERATION-ES 231

80021336 CAP SCREW,1-8UNCX2.25 HEX HEAD 51

80021338 CAP SCREW, 1-8UNCX4.5 HEX HEAD 51

80021364 WEAR PAD KIT 7

80022828 DECAL INSTALLATION - 500E2 BC 233

80025349 COVER, HOIST 15

80026417 DECAL - 500E2 243

80026610 VALVE, 2.5SAE FLANGE BUTTERFLY 131

80026652 PIN 147

80026653 PIN 149

80026654 PIN 155

80026785 RETAINING RING, 1.50" EXT SHR 147, 149

80026786 RETAINING RING, 2.00" EXT SHR 155

80026811 WEIGHT ASSEMBLY - ANTI 2 BLOCK 29, 33

80026812 WEIGHT, ANTI TWO BLOCK 31, 39

80026816 CHAIN 31, 39
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80026817 CHAIN 31, 39

80027033 U-BOLT 15

80027034 PLATE 15

80027217 OUTRIGGER KIT 500E 149

80027525 WEDGE SOCKET GROUP 11

80029688 PANEL-SERIAL NO.-SPANISH 231

80033873 DECAL - HYDRAULIC CAPACITY ALERT 237

80033889 DECAL-A2B/JIB OVERLOAD-SPANISH 237

80036739 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 4.00 BORE 149

80037081 COVER PLATE 145

80037100 ASH STABILIZER ASSY 141

80037101 STABILIZER LEG ASSY 141

80037908 HOIST INSTALLATION - 500E2 11

80037909 SPACER 15

80038255 OUTRIGGER SUB-GROUP 147

80038506 DECAL INSTALLATION - 500E2-STAND 233

80039137 KIT, CABLE 60FT BOOM 500E2 7

80039898 PANEL-PLAT DATA-450LB-ES 231

80040524 DECAL - DANGER ELECTROCUTION HAZ 237

80041304 DECAL-DANGER/A2B/ELECT/OPERATOR/ 237

80041869 DECAL - OUTRIGGER MONITORING 237

80042052 DECAL - DANGER ELECTROCUTION HAZ 247

80044335 FRAME/TURRET/BEARING SUB-ASSEMBL 47

80045366 SHIM 7

80045367 PLATE 7

80045579 CAP SCREW,5/8-11UNCX2.25 HEX 51

805243 DISC BRAKE 195

806729 ANTI-TWO-BLOCK OVERRIDE 195

812795 DECAL LOCATIONS 195

815373 TRANSPORTING CRANE WITH BASKET 195

815989 BURST OF SPEED 107

815991 BURST OF SPEED 107

815993 KIT BEARING 107

816032 KIT,PINION 195

816587 THREE PART REEVING 23

818227 ANTI-TWO-BLOCK 27
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840000 STRAP, TIE 15, 139, 170

842025 CLAMP, HOSE 170

842039 CLAMP, 1 1/2" HOSE 131

842047 CLAMP, HOSE 132

844211 NUT, JAM 6

846529 RETAINER 68

846531 NUT, SELF-LOCKING 123, 171

846534 NUT, LOCK 9

846535 NUT, LOCK 159

846551 LOCKNUT 6

846553 NUT, LOCK 6

846554 LOCKNUT 139

846561 LOCKNUT 33, 213

846575 NUT, 5/16"-18NC SELF-LOCKING 68, 79, 139, 170, 214

848000 PIN 213

848021 PIN, CLEVIS 101, 213

848023 PIN, CLEVIS 165

848026 PIN, CLEVIS 67

848037 PIN, T HANDLE 214

848045 PIN, CLEVIS 101

848935 PIN, ROLL 51

849500 CLIP, SPRING 225

849510 PIN, SAFETY 225

849518 CLIP, SPRING 221

849520 PIN, LYNCH 214

849521 PIN, HITCH  (WITH CHAIN) 213

849522 CLIP, SPRING 6

850994 PIN 6

850995 PIN 6

851032 PIN 145

851036 PIN 132

851064 PIN 132

851324 PIN 145

851326 PIN 132

851332 PIN, T HANDLE 6

851333 PIN 6
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851363 PIN 6

855003 CAP SCREW, #4-40UNC-2A SOCKET 47

855069 CAPSCREW  TORX 225

8594000019 FLEXGUARD, 1/4" I.D. 133

8594100256 TUBING, HEAT SHRINK 1/4" I.D. 75

8594100257 TUBING, HEAT SHRINK 1/2" I.D. 75

861064 SET SCREW, SOCKET HEAD 165

864198 CAP SCREW, TORX FLAT HEAD 7

864203 CAPSCREW TORX BUTTON HEAD 123

864289 CAP SCREW, 5/8-11UNC X 1 1/2 132

864320 BOLT, SPADE 101

864321 CAPSCREW, TORX BUTTON HEAD 7

864325 BOLT, SPADE 68

864326 BOLT, SPADE 68

864327 BOLT, SPADE 68

864328 BOLT, SPADE 68

864329 BOLT, SPADE 33, 68

864330 BOLT, SPADE 68

864444 MODIFIED ROD END 213

864498 BOLT, SPADE 101

864535 U-BOLT 139

864536 STUD 132

866094 RING, RETAINING 159

866178 RING, SNAP 132

866205 RING, SNAP 159

866708 RING, SNAP 145

866710 RING, SNAP 7

866718 RING, RETAINING 9

874423 DECAL - SAFETY HARNESS ATTACHMEN 211

874947 DECAL - HAND SIGNAL 211

874947S DECAL - HAND SIGNALS 237, 247

874976 DECAL-CAUTION ROTATIONAL BRAKE 211

875115 DECAL - TILT INDICATOR 211, 247

875117 DECAL - FULL CAPACITY WORK AREA 211, 231

875117S DECAL - FULL CAPACITY WORK AREA 247

875304S DECAL - DANGER FAILURE TO MAINTA 237
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875736 DECAL - DANGER OVERLOAD HAZARD 211

875888 DECAL - DANGER AN UNTRAINED OPER 211

875888S DECAL - DANGER AN UNTRAINED OPER 247

875892S DECAL - DANGER A MOVING OUTRIGGE 237

875893S DECAL - DANGER OUTRIGGER CRUSHIN 237

875894S DECAL - DANGER FAILURE TO OBEY 237

875895S DECAL - DANGER FAILURE TO OBEY 237

875898S DECAL - DANGER FAILURE TO OBEY 237

875958 DECAL - DANGER 211

875958S DECAL - DANGER 247

876166 DECAL-NATIONAL LOGO-2.4" BLACK 211

876272 DECAL - ANTI TWO BLOCK FLAG POSI 225

876272S DECAL - ANTI TWO BLOCK FLAG POSI 247

876273 DECAL - DANGER FALLING FROM PLAT 211

876309 DECAL-HYDRAULIC CAPACITY ALERT 106

876345 DECAL - LEFT HAND BOOM ANGLE IND 241

876346 DECAL - RIGHT HAND BOOM ANGLE IN 241

876452 DECAL - DANGER HYDRAULIC CAPACIT 105

876743 DECAL - HYDRAULIC CAPACITY ALERT 106

876976 DECAL - DANGER ELECTROCUTION 211

876977 DECAL - CAUTION BOOM ATTACHMENT 211

876996 DECAL - RIG SUPPORTING CHAIN 25, 29, 33

877515 DECAL - 7 1/2" A 241

877516 DECAL - 7 1/2" B 241

877517 DECAL - 7 1/2" C 241

877556 DECAL - PANEL PLATE DATA 450LB 211

877557 DECAL - DANGER BASKET OVERLOAD 211

877614 DECAL - 7 1/2" D 241

877665 PANEL - BASKET 450LB 211

877674 DECAL - DANGER RELEASING BRAKE 211

877674S DECAL - DANGER BASKET BRAKE HAZA 247

877794S DECAL - DANGER LOADLINE UP ARROW 241

877800S DECAL - DANGER LOADLINE DOWN ARR 241

877990 DECAL - A2B/JIB OVERLOAD 106

878110 DECAL - TURN STOP OPERATION 101

887541 BARB, FLANGE 131
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887646 BYPASS BLOCK 170

892092 GAUGE, PRESSURE 79

892523 GAUGE, LOAD PRESSURE 105

893000 LEVEL, BUBBLE 47

895152 FITTING, SWIVEL TEE 80

895396 BARB, FLANGE 131

895492 FITTING, 90 DEGREE ELBOW 170

897305 ADAPTER 105

897314 FITTING, TEE 80

90000452 VALVE ASSY. INLET SECTION 95

900038 SLEEVE, NYLON ABRASION 15

900042 HANDLE 67, 161

90011777 SPRING, LATCH 189

90011779 PLUG 135

90013754 PIN, 2" 193

90013955 DIFFUSER 135

90013956 BREATHER, 3/4 NPT FITTING 135

90013957 CAP, FILL WITH STRAINER 135

90014134 COVER, ANTI-SPLASH (BLACK) 135

90014288 PLUG, SAE#6(56-18)SOCKET HEAD 153

90015410 SEAL,U-CUP (SPOOL) 83

90015669 RING, E-CLIP 189

90015670 PIN, GROOVE 189

90015736 KIT, SEAL 83

90016737 GAUGE, SIGHT  W/ THERMOMETER 135

90016738 GAUGE, SIGHT 135

90017316 KIT, SEAL 135

90021296 BARREL ASSY. 153

90021297 ROD ASSY. 153

90021299 PISTON ASSY. 153

90021301 MAGNET, SENSOR LOCATION 153

901033S KNOB, CONTROL 67

901034S KNOB, CONTROL 67

901035S KNOB, CONTROL 67

901036S KNOB, CONTROL 67

901037S KNOB, CONTROL 67
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901038S KNOB, CONTROL 67

901040 INSERT, RIBBED 67

901111 KNOB, DOOR 106

901143S KNOB, CONTROL 68

901144S KNOB, CONTROL 68

904621 HOSE, 2 1/2"I.D. X 130"LONG 131

9053100003 PIN, COTTER 189

9053100025 RING, CENTERING 189

9053100037 PIN 189

9053100038 WASHER, 189

9053100051 PLATE,NAME I.D. 189

9053100102 TOP, WITH EYE 189

9053100103 HOUSING 189

9053100104 EYE AND NUT 189

9053100105 PLATE, BAR 189

9053100106 SPACER 189

9053100107 PIN 189

9053100108 NAME PLATE 189

9053100109 HOOK 189

9053100110 KIT, LATCH 189

906921 HOSE ASSY 170

906976 HOSE ASSY,1 1/2"ID X 120" LONG 80

907088 FILTER ELEMENT 131

907096 HOUSING, FILTER 4 BOLT FLANGE 131

908579 MOTOR ASSEMBLY -  ORBIT 51

9086100057 FITTING, GREASE 189

9086100134 BEARING,THRUST 189

9086100144 NUT 189

9086100305 PLATE, CAUTION 189

9086100327 DRIVE SCREW 189

9086100869 PIN, COTTER 45

9086100871 PIN 45

910714 SHAFT AND BEARING ASSEMBLY 137

910719 GEAR PUMP-CCW 137

910721 CARTRIDGE ASSY 137

910722 CARTRIDGE ASSY 137
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910723 SEAL KIT 137

917000 FITTING, STRAIGHT GREASE 159

917002 ZERK, 1/4 NF GREASE 7

917007 ZERK, 90 DEGREES GREASE 7

929039 CHANNEL, 1/8" TRIM-LOK PLASTIC 68, 71

9333102230 A2B SWITCH - WITH 37

9372103391 HEAD 143

9372103397 ROD ASSY. 143

9372103398 BARREL ASSY. 143

9372103399 PISTON 143

9372103400 LOCKNUT 143

9372103401 PLATE 143

9372103402 KIT, SEAL 143

9372103411 RING, LOCKING 143

9372103450 VALVE, CHECK 153

9372103642 HEAD, CYLINDER 153

9372103644 NUT, HEX 153

9372103645 KIT, SEAL 153

9372103646 SETSCREW 153

939068 LINK, QUICK 25, 33

941341 CORD, ELECTRICAL 16GA 3 CON 75

941345 CABLE, 9/16" X 325 FT (MS98) 11

941377 12GA/5 COND ELEC CABLE MS 114 75

942226 HOOK BLOCK ASSEMBLY 191

942229 TENSION LOCK PIN 193

942230 ZERK 193

942231 NUT 193

942233 NAME PLATE 193

942234 CAUTION PLATE 193

942235 DRIVE SCREW 193

942236 SIDE PLATE 193

942237 WASHER 193

942238 SHEAVE 193

942240 SHEAVE BUSHING 193

942241 SIDE PLATE W/NUT 193

942242 CENTER PIN 193
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942249 PIN, 1-1/2" 193

942250 KEEPER PIN 193

942251 KEEPER PIN 193

942252 LATCH PIN 193

942272 HOOK ASSEMBLY, W/1.5" OPENING 193

942273 LATCH 193

942510 CABLE ASSY 221

944026 O-RING 9

944062 O-RING 159

944102 O-RING 131

944109 O-RING, COLD WEATHER 132

944193 O-RING 56

944234 O-RING 34, 37

944266 ORING 141

945148 SEAL, PISTON 9

945190 SEAL, ROD 9, 159

945256 SEAL, PISTON POLYPAK 9

945267 RING, WEAR 9

945295 PISTON SEAL 159

945301 PISTON SEAL 159

946512 WIPER, ROD 9, 159

950039 WHEEL, SHEAVE 7, 25

950088 WHEEL, SHEAVE 7

950090 WHEEL, SHEAVE 7

950091 SHEAVE 33

953005 SPRING, TENSION 33

953057 SPRING 115

954036 BOLT-PINION LOCKING 56, 59

954037 CARRIER OUTPUT 59

954038 CARRIER INPUT 59

954039 RING, RETAINING 56, 59

954040 PIN PLANET 56, 59

954041 BEARING NEEDLE 59

954042 GEAR PLANET INPUT 56, 59

954043 BEARING, NEEDLE 59

954044 GEAR, PLANET, SECONDARY 56, 59
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954045 WASHER, THRUST 59

954046 RING, RETAINING 59

954047 PIN, PLANET 59

954048 GEAR, SUN, OUTPUT 56, 59

954049 BOLT, PINION 56, 59

954050 WASHER, THRUST 59

954114 DISC, FRICTION 17

954275 MOTOR ADAPTER 55

954295 ADAPTER PLUG 55

954296 O’RING PLUG 55

954297 CAPSCREW 56

954327 BEARING CONE 55

954400 BOX ASSEMBLY - SWING DRIVE GEAR 51

9576100842 RACE,BEARING 17

9576100847 PIN 18

9576100848 RETAINER 18

9576100849 PLATE 18

9576100850 BEARING 18

9576100851 RACE,BEARING 18

9576100854 GEAR, PLANET 18

9576100855 PIN 18

9576100856 RETAINER 18

9576100857 BEARING 18

9576100858 SPACER 18

9576100859 RACE,BEARING 18

9576100866 O-RING 19

9576100867 RING, BACK-UP 19

9576100868 O-RING 19

9576100869 RING, BACK-UP 19

9576100871 PLATE,STATOR 17

9576100873 O-RING 19

9576101048 CUP, BEARING 55

9585100044 PIN, QUICK RELEASE 189

960325 FRICTION DISC 55

960868 PLANETARY GEARING ASSEMBLY 55

960869 BRAKE, PISTON 55
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960871 GEAR,SUN 55

960872 GEAR,BRAKE DRIVER 55

960873 PLATE,THRUST 55

960879 STATOR PLATE 55

960881 ROLL PIN 55

960891 CAPSCREW,HEX 56

960892 GASKET 56

960897 WASHER,THRUST 56

960899 RETAINING RING 56

960900 RETAINING RING 56

960964 SPRING 55

9632102439 KIT, SEAL 18

9632102992 BEARING, THRUST 61

9632102993 SHAFT, COUPLING 61

9632102995 PLATE, WEAR 61

9632102998 MANIFOLD 61

9632102999 COMMUTATOR 61

9632103003 WASHER, THRUST 61

9632103005 KIT, SEAL 61

9632103236 CAP SCREW, 61

9632103237 COVER, END 61

9632103240 ROTOR ASSEMBLY 61

9632103241 LINK, DRIVE 61

9632103243 BUSHING, BRONZE 61

9632103244 BEARING 61

9632103288 O-RING 61

9722105543 SEAL 137

9726100357 FAN / MOTOR ASSY. 12V. 173

9726100358 CORE, COOLER 173

9726100359 BRACKET 173

973077 VALVE, HOLDING 159

973095 VALVE, 2800 PSI RELIEF 81

9734101053 CONE, BEARING 56

9734101054 CUP, BEARING 56

9734101065 O-RING 19

9734101069 O-RING 19
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9734101094 BEARING 56

9734101096 BEARING 56

9734101098 WASHER, 56

9734101099 RING, SNAP 56

9734101100 PIN 56

9734101103 WASHER, 56

9734101166 PLUG 56

9734101182 SHAFT, PINION OUTPUT 55

9734101183 FITTING, GREASE 55

9734101184 WASHER 56

9734101185 KIT, BRAKE ASSY. 57

9734101186 KIT, SEAL 57

973636 KIT, SEAL 96, 97

973851 SWITCH,COMPENSATING PRESSURE 105

973963 SPOOL SEAL KIT 95

974491 SWITCH ASSY 121

974496 KIT, BETWEEN SECTION SEALS 95

974513 KIT, SPOOL SEALS 95

974997 VALVE ASSY, CHECK 141

975000 VALVE ASSEMBLY - 1 SECTION CONTR 79

975002 OUTLET COVER HOUSING 83

975006 VALVE ASSY. WORK SECTION 95

975007 VALVE ASSY. WORK SECTION 95

975010 UNLOADER CARTRIDGE 96, 97

975013 SOLENOID/CARTRIDGE ASSY. 12V. 96, 113

975014 COIL, 12V. 96, 113

975020 VALVE ASSY, INLET SECTION 83

975021 VALVE ASSY. WORK SECTION 83

975023 CARTRIDGE,2800PSI RELIEF VALVE 83

975024 LOAD CHECK PLUG 83

975025 UNLOADER CARTRIDGE 83

975026 STUD BOLT KIT 83

975027 SPOOL POSITIONER ASSY 83

975028 KIT, SPOOL BOOT ASSEMBLY 83

975029 NO RELIEF CAVITY PLUG ASSY 83

975032 SECTION SEAL KIT 83
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975034 SEAL KIT 83

975036 SEAL KIT-SPOOL 83

975043 OUTLET COVER 95

975045 RESTRICTOR 113

975046 PLATE, RESTRICTOR 113

975252 VALVE ASSY, HOLDING 9

975266 FITTING, 90 DEG SWIVEL 159

975267 FITTING,90 DEGREE ORB SWIVEL 159

976081 WASHER, HARDENED 51

976099 WASHER, FENDER 69

976100 WASHER, FENDER 213

976106 WASHER, TEFLON 214

976112 WASHER, RETAINING 106

978011 WASHER, RUBBER BACK 123

978013 WASHER,.69ID X 1.31OD HARDENED 15

978502 WASHER, HARDENED 7, 51, 131

978512 WASHER, HARDENED 7, 132

981373 WEDGE, CABLE 15

981374 SNAP RING 17

981376 DRUM, HOUSING 17

981379 INPUT SUN GEAR 17

981380 CAPSCREW 17

981382 SCREW 17

981385 RACE 17

981386 SNAP RING 17

981388 BUSHING 17

981391 COVER, BRAKE 17

981396 SEAL, OIL 19

981397 CARRIER, BEARING 17

981399 BEARING 17

981403 PLUG, O’RING 17

981404 CLUTCH 17

981406 INPUT GEAR SET 17

981409 BUSHING 17

981414 GEAR, INPUT 18

981552 SEAL, OIL 19
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981562 ELBOW 18

981563 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT 18

981564 HOSE ASSEMBLY 18

981695 SUPPORT ROD 17

981696 CAPSCREW 17

981845 BRAKE PISTON 17

981848 BRAKE DRIVER 17

981858 BRAKE SPRING 17

982032 BRAKE HOUSING 17

982058 O-RING PLUG 17, 56

982064 CAPSCREW 18

982066 O-RING 19

982073 SOCKETHEAD CAPSCREW 18

982074 HI-COLLAR LOCKWASHER 18

982075 90DEG. ADAPTER 18

982103 HYD. MOTOR 17

982110 SIDE PLATE 18

982111 SIDE PLATE 17

982142 VALVE BODY 17

982144 COUNTERBALANCE VALVE 18

9826100010 WEDGE 45

987830 CABLE ASSY 7

987831 CABLE ASSY 7

9880100219 PLUG, MAGNETIC 135

9880100222 GASKET 135

9880100226 STRAINER 135

9914100042 CLIP 45

9926103434 KIT, SEAL 63

9926104886 KIT, SEAL 95, 96

9926106929 POSITIONER 95, 96, 97

9926106963 PLUG, SAE #12 95, 96, 98

9926107665 KIT, SEAL 153

9926109508 PLUG, SAE #6 96

9926109528 KIT, SEAL 96

9926109788 KIT, SEAL 63

9926110213 KIT, KNOB 63
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9926111599 PLUG 95

9926111613 SCREW, 95, 96, 97

9926112897 VALVE ASSY. RELIEF @ 2900 PSI. 96

9926112901 POSITIONER ASSY. 97

9926112904 SCREW 96, 97

9926112908 SCREW 97

9926112909 NUT 97

9926112910 SWITCH ASSY. 97

9926112913 KIT, O-RING 9

9926112916 CARTRIDGE, VALVE SHUTTLE 63

9926112917 CARTRIDGE, VALVE NEEDLE 63

9926112919 KIT, SEAL 63

9926112928 CARTRIDGE ASSY. 96, 113

9926112940 VALVE,COUNTERBALANCE @ 600 PSI 63

9926113228 VALVE ASSY. WORK SECTION 95

9926113232 VALVE, RELIEF @ 2350 PSI 95

9926113233 SEAL, SPOOL 96, 97

9926113234 BOOT, DUST 96, 97

9926113235 VALVE, ANTI-CAVITATION 95

9926113238 PLUG, LOAD CHECK 96, 97

9926113505 VALVE ASSY. MID-INLET SECTION 95

9926113509 VALVE, CART. RELIEF @ 3900 PSI 96

9926113511 KIT, TIE ROD 95

9926113513 VALVE ASSY. WORK SECTION 95

9926113514 VALVE ASSY. WORK SECTION 95

995000773 THREE PART REEVING - 300C/400B 11

995000822 BSA-1 BASKET GROUP - 500/600D 227

995001312 ATB BOOM 3-SECTION GROUP5/600D 11

9974100303 BUSHING, REDUCER 18

9974102166 CAPSCREW 18

9974103068 GEAR SET, OUTPUT 17

9974103069 PLATE 18

9974103070 GEAR, SUN OUTPUT 17

9974103073 SHAFT, OUTPUT 17

9974103075 FITTING, STRAIGHT 18

9974103076 FITTING, 90 DEG. 18
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9974103114 SCREW, BUTTONHEAD 18

9974103132 KIT, DRI 18

9974103133 KIT, DRI / LLI 18

9974103134 DRIVER, INPUT 14T 17

9974103187 KIT, SEAL 19

NAT123611 TUBE, STOP 9
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102015    0    0    1      6 BEARING 5, 25
104058    0    0    2      4 RING, WEAR 9
104102    0    0    1      6 BEARING 5, 214
105024    0    0    1      4 BEARING 5

105026    0    0    1      8 BEARING, GARLOCK 132, 159
105037    0    0    1      4 BEARING 213
142516    1    1    1      4 BULB, INSTRUMENT 106
143333    1    1    3      4 TERMINAL, 5/16 STUD RING 139, 175
143534    0    0    1      2 BREAKER, 20 AMP CIRCUIT 169
144275    0    0    1      4 RELAY 71

144276    1    1    3      8 SPADE, TERMINAL F 169, 170
144346    1    1    1      2 FUSE, 10 AMP 68
144677    1    1    3     22 CONNECTOR, TERMINAL HS BUTT 121, 133, 139, 170
144689    1    1    3     20 RING, TERMINAL #8 STUD HS 75, 121
144690    1    1    3     30 RING, TERMINAL #8 STUD HS 75
144702    1    1    3     30 BUTT, CONNECTOR TERMINAL HS 75, 121, 139, 169, 170,

177
144794    1    1    3      8 RING, TERMINAL #10 STUD HS 169

144873    1    1    3      2 TERMINAL, 5/16 STUD HS RING 169
144992    1    1    3      8 PIN, TERMINAL 117
145437    1    1    3      2 RING, TERMINAL 3/8 STUD HS 133
145443    0    0    1      2 SWITCH, KEY 105
146397    0    0    2      2 GROMMET, RUBBER -SPLIT- 33
146684    0    0    1      2 RELAY (WITH DIODE) 71

146714    0    0    1      2 SWITCH 106
146916    0    0    1      4 SWITCH 115
147009    0    0    1      8 SWITCH, HORN 68, 75
147010    0    0    1      8 SWITCH, STOP 68, 75
147107    1    1    3      2 PLUG, WEATHERPROOF RELAY 169
147147    1    1    3      6 CONNECTOR, FEMALE 33, 37

147148    1    1    3      4 CONNECTOR, MALE 33, 75
147150    1    1    3      6 RELIEF, STRAIN 33, 37
147151    0    0    1      4 SWITCH ASSEMBLY 33
147419    0    0    1      4 SWITCH, START/STOP/RUN 117
147606    0    0    2      2 GROMMET, WHITE 132
172681    1    1    2      4 WEAR PAD 5

173151    1    1    2      8 PLUG 5
173268    1    1    2     24 PLUG 5
173849    1    1    2      4 WEAR PAD 155
174146    1    1    2      6 WEAR PAD 5
174459    1    1    2      4 PAD, WEAR 5
203791    1    1    2      8 WEAR PAD 145

203910    1    1    2      4 WEAR PAD 5
203911    1    1    2      2 WEAR PAD 5
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203912    1    1    2      4 WEAR PAD 5
205897    1    1    2     16 WEAR PAD 6
207043    1    1    2      8 WEAR PAD 6
7195000039    0    0    2      6 BUMPER, RUBBER 47

7246100381    0    0    1      2 CABLE, 72" CONTROL 165
7345001744    1    1    3      4 TERMINAL, FEMALE 177
7345001752    1    1    3     18 TERMINAL 75, 169, 170
7345001909    1    1    3      1 TERMINAL, FEMALE 75
7345211701    1    1    3      2 TONGUE, INSULATED RING 169, 177
7345241701    1    1    3      2 TONGUE, INSULATED RING 132, 171

7364001683    1    1    3      6 CONNECTOR, 2 CONDUCTOR 75, 117
7364001846    1    1    3      8 TERMINAL 75
7373100090    1    1    2      2 KIT, ARCTIC CYLINDER SEAL 9
7373100100    1    1    2      2 KIT,SEAL ARCTIC LIFT CYLINDER 159
7440000400    0    0    1      1 FITTING, 90 DEGREE GREASE 159
7445040404    0    0    1      1 ADAPTER, 90 DEGREE SWIVEL 131

7445080845    0    0    1      1 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE 81
7445120450    0    0    1      1 BUSHING, REDUCER 131
7445160839    0    0    1      1 ADAPTER, REDUCING 80
7445161245    0    0    1      1 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE 79
7445161672    0    0    1      1 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE MALE 81
7445202043    0    0    1      2 CONNECTOR, MALE 170

7446040239    0    0    1      1 FITTING, MALE BRANCH TEE 177
7447040401    0    0    1      6 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT 51, 79, 105
7447040403    0    0    1      5 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE 51, 79, 105
7447040405    0    0    1      1 TEE 79
7447040433    0    0    1      2 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE 79, 105
7447040434    0    0    1      2 TEE, MALE RUN 105

7447040435    0    0    1      1 TEE, BRANCH 79
7447060601    0    0    1      4 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT MALE 145
7447060608    0    0    1      4 ELBOW, 45 DEGREE MALE 147
7447060633    0    0    1      4 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE MALE 139
7447061001    0    0    1     10 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT 80
7447061003    0    0    1      6 FITTING, 90 DEGREE 51, 80

7447080413    0    0    1      1 REDUCER 105
7447080801    0    0    1      4 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT 9, 159
7447080803    0    0    1      1 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE MALE 131
7447080833    0    0    1      2 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE MALE 81, 105
7447080834    0    0    1      2 TEE, MALE RUN 81, 105
7447080840    0    0    1      1 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT FEMALE 81

7447081001    0    0    1      4 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT MALE 80
7447081203    0    0    1      1 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE 80
7447121201    0    0    1      4 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT MALE 15, 80
7447121203    0    0    1      1 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE 131
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7447121233    0    0    1      1 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE 80
7447161201    0    0    1      1 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT 111
7447161601    0    0    1      1 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT 80
7447161603    0    0    1      1 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE MALE 131

7447161605    0    0    1      1 TEE 111
7447161633    0    0    1      2 ELBOW, 90 DEGREE 111, 133
7482000032    1    1    1      1 FUSE, 15 AMP 133
7486002973    0    0    1      1 HOURMETER 177
7506000006    0    0    2      1 GROMMET 121
7750000114    0    0    1      2 RELAY (HOSTILE ENVIRONMENT) 169

7754000141    0    0    2      1 O-RING, LOW TEMPERATURE 9
7754000180    0    0    2      1 O-RING, LOW TEMPERATURE 159
7755011002    0    0    2     11 O-RING 51, 79, 105
7755012002    0    0    2      7 O-RING 51, 80, 81, 139, 145,

147
7755014002    0    0    2     10 O-RING 9, 80, 81, 105, 131,

159
7755018002    0    0    2      4 O-RING 15, 80, 131
7755021002    0    0    2      6 O-RING 80, 111, 131, 133

7755904002    0    0    2     20 O-RING 15, 51, 79, 96, 105
7755906002    0    0    2      3 O-RING 96, 145, 147
7755908002    0    0    2      9 O-RING 9, 81, 105, 131, 159
7755910002    0    0    2      4 O-RING 51, 80
7755912002    0    0    2      6 O-RING 15, 79, 80, 111, 131
7755916002    0    0    2      2 O-RING 80, 131

7755920002    0    0    2      2 O-RING 80, 170
7826000650    1    1    3      1 PLUG, SEALING 21
7834100021    0    0    1      4 SPRING, FOOT PEDAL 165
7872000213    0    0    1      1 SWITCH, PRESSURE 177
7872100195    0    0    1      2 SWITCH, 120 DEGREE TEMPERTURE 171
7892000256    1    1    3      8 TERMINAL, BLUE CABLE SEAL 75

892092    0    0    1      2 GAUGE, PRESSURE 79
895152    0    0    1      2 FITTING, SWIVEL TEE 80
895492    0    0    1      4 FITTING, 90 DEGREE ELBOW 170
897305    0    0    1      4 ADAPTER 105
897314    0    0    1      2 FITTING, TEE 80
90015410    0    0    2      4 SEAL,U-CUP (SPOOL) 83

90015736    1    1    2      2 KIT, SEAL 83
9053100110    0    0    1      1 KIT, LATCH 189
907088    4    4    6      2 FILTER ELEMENT 131
917000    0    0    1      1 FITTING, STRAIGHT GREASE 159
917002    0    0    1      6 ZERK, 1/4 NF GREASE 7
917007    0    0    1      2 ZERK, 90 DEGREES GREASE 7

9333102230    0    0    1      1 A2B SWITCH - WITH 37
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9372103402    1    1    2      2 KIT, SEAL 143
9372103645    1    1    2      2 KIT, SEAL 153
944026    0    0    2      4 O-RING 9
944102    0    0    2      4 O-RING 131

944109    0    0    2      4 O-RING, COLD WEATHER 132
944193    0    0    2      2 O-RING 56
944234    0    0    2      4 O-RING 34, 37
944266    0    0    2      4 ORING 141
945256    0    0    2      2 SEAL, PISTON POLYPAK 9
950039    0    0    1      6 WHEEL, SHEAVE 7, 25

950088    0    0    1      4 WHEEL, SHEAVE 7
950090    0    0    1      4 WHEEL, SHEAVE 7
950091    0    0    1      2 SHEAVE 33
953005    0    0    1      2 SPRING, TENSION 33
953057    0    0    1      4 SPRING 115
960892    0    0    2      2 GASKET 56

960897    0    0    1      2 WASHER,THRUST 56
960964    0    0    1     16 SPRING 55
9632102439    1    1    2      1 KIT, SEAL 18
9632103288    0    0    2      4 O-RING 61
9722105543    0    0    2      2 SEAL 137
9734101065    0    0    2      1 O-RING 19

9734101183    0    0    1      2 FITTING, GREASE 55
9734101186    1    1    2      2 KIT, SEAL 57
973851    0    0    1      2 SWITCH,COMPENSATING PRESSURE 105
974491    0    0    1      4 SWITCH ASSY 121
974496    1    1    2     22 KIT, BETWEEN SECTION SEALS 95
974513    1    1    2      4 KIT, SPOOL SEALS 95

975266    0    0    1      4 FITTING, 90 DEG SWIVEL 159
975267    0    0    1      2 FITTING,90 DEGREE ORB SWIVEL 159
976106    0    0    2      8 WASHER, TEFLON 214
987830    0    0    1      4 CABLE ASSY 7
987831    0    0    1      4 CABLE ASSY 7
9880100222    0    0    2      2 GASKET 135

9880100226    4    4    6      2 STRAINER 135
9926103434    1    1    2      1 KIT, SEAL 63
9926104886    1    1    2      4 KIT, SEAL 95, 96
9926109528    1    1    2      1 KIT, SEAL 96
9926109788    1    1    2      1 KIT, SEAL 63
9926112910    0    0    1      2 SWITCH ASSY. 97

9926112913    1    1    2      2 KIT, O-RING 9
9926112919    1    1    2      2 KIT, SEAL 63
9926113233    0    0    2     24 SEAL, SPOOL 96, 97
9926113234    0    0    2     12 BOOT, DUST 96, 97
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9974103075    0    0    1      2 FITTING, STRAIGHT 18
9974103076    0    0    1      2 FITTING, 90 DEG. 18
9974103187    1    1    2      2 KIT, SEAL 19
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907088 2        4      2 FILTER ELEMENT 131
9880100226 2        4      2 STRAINER 135
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- THIRD REPAIR KIT AND/OR PART OF 3RD KIT
! SUB ASSY AND/OR PART OF SUB ASSY
# SERVICED AS AN ASSEMBLY ONLY
$ FIFTH REPAIR KIT
% SEE NOTE AT END OF LIST
& SIXTH REPAIR KIT
( 4TH SUB ASSY AND/OR PART OF 4TH SUB ASSY
) 5TH SUB ASSY AND/OR PART OF 5TH SUB ASSY
* REPAIR KIT AND/OR PART OF KIT
/ 2ND SUB ASSY AND/OR PART OF 2ND SUB ASSY
@ SECOND REPAIR KIT AND/OR PART OF 2ND KIT
^ 3RD SUB ASSY AND/OR PART OF 3RD SUB ASSY
{ 6TH SUB ASSY AND/OR PART OF 6TH SUB ASSY
} 7TH SUB ASSY AND/OR PART OF 7TH SUB ASSY
+ SEE FURTHER BREAKDOWN THIS GROUP
< FOURTH REPAIR KIT AND/OR PART OF 4TH KIT
= REFER TO MCI FOR APPLICABLE NUMBER
> REFER TO MCI FOR BREAKDOWN LOCATION
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